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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Raymond 
and Geneve Shaw as recorded in Deed Book 79 at page 524, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office, said tract being part of Lot 1 in the Town of South 
Blooming ville situated in Section 20, TllN, Rl8W, Benton Township, Hocking 
County, State of Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at the most southerly corner of Lot 1 in the Town of 
South Bloomingville as platted in Deed Book "C" at page 332 and on the westerly 
right of way line of State Route No. 664; 

Thence along the easterly line of Lot t and the westerly right of way line of 
Sfate Route No. 664, North 44 degrees 44 minutes 27 seconds East a distance of 
39.98 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence leaving said dght of way line and the easterly line of Lot 1, North 45 
degrees 15 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 78.87 feet to a point being the 
most westerly corner of a tract as recorded in Deed Book 41 at page 78 said point 
being the principal place of beginning of the tract herein described; 

Thence ~forth 45 degrees 15 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 10.00 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence North 44 degrees 44 minutes 27 seconds East a distance of 36.96 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 45 degrees 15 minutes 33 seconds East a distance of 10.00 feet to 
a point being the most northerly corner of the tract recorded in Deed Book 41 at 
page 78; 

Thence along the northwesterly line of said tract, South 44 degrees 44 minutes 
27 seconds West a distance of 36.96 feet to the principal place of beginning, 
containing 369.60 square feet, more or less, and subject to all easements of 
record. 

All 5/8" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour-
6044". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for the 1ieterminati.on of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, April 26, 1993. 

Approved .. Mamematicalfy 
~xkirig County Engineer's office ·· j'1.tkv JJate _JL~S.:::'l J 



§UH.VEY PLAT OP 5.21'1 ACHE TRAC'.V .F'OH JODY JUST'ICE ']3eA/TON ~ 0 
Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Fractional 
Lot 8 and all of Lot 1 of the East Bloomingville Subdivision as platted in 
Book 1, Page 30 Hocking County Recorder's Office both being part of the 
Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter:of Section 20, Township 11, Range 
180 

r<ONA W JOHNSON Hl5"-'73", 197· 2% IV~~tp_'DO''V1(/3~B.~ 
, N~l 0 0D'Q,,0"£·1DO.~B 1- • -$~ 
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Tax maps 
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JCJl-316 

5.'211 Alt<. ES 
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North line of Section 20 as North 90°00 '00" 'de st. 

E~N EST HUNTER 

l~0-'151 

~ 0 ' I 5 1 I /.,/0 11 £ 
L.Jl2.S-l1' 

S 0 I 0 51 ' '1 0 '' E 
._ -- 25.25' 

an actual survey was made under my supervision of the 
the 12th day of April 1906 and. that the plat is a 

of the premises as described by said survey. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hockini County Engineer's offic£ 

By, bJN Date..1:_:12_~ 

EARTH WORKS - Su1""veying, Engineering f<- Construction 
119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 5.211 ACRE TRACT FOR JODY JUSTICE 

Situated in Benton Township, HocKing County, Ohio; being all of 
Fractional Lot 8 and all of Lot 1 of the East Bloomingville Subdivision as 
platted in Village Plat BooK 1, Page 30 HocKing County Recorder's Office both 
b e 1 n g p a r t o f t h e Nor t h tJ e s. -t q u a r t e r o f t h e No r t h e as t q u a r t e r o f Se c t i on 2 0 , 
Township 11, Range 18; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Co mme n c i n g· f o r r e f er en c: e at a 5/8 11 i r o n p i n p r e •J i o u s 1 y s e t at t h e 
Northe.'\s t corner of Section 20 I ·thence with the Nor·th Section 1 ine of Se ct ion 
20 North 90 ~egrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 1358.08 feet to 
a poor condiiion stone foundl thence South 1 degrees 59 minutes 40 seconds 
East a distance of 333.96 feet to a PK Nail set into the side of a rocK cliff 
and being th~ point of Beginning of the tract of land to be described; thence 
continuing S6uth 1 degrees 59 minutes 40 s~conds East a distance of '?37.85 
f•et to a Railroad SpiKe previously set in State Route 56 and passing a PK 
Nail previouily set in the center of County Road 256, Chapel Ridge Road, at a 
distance of 274.02 feet, a 5/8n iron pin previously set at a distance of 
300.06 feet,:and a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 712.60 feetJ thence 
with State Route 56 North 71 degrees 41 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
432~36 feet to a a PK Nail set in pavement near the edge of State Route 561 
thence f'JOrth 26 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds· E~~st a distance of 30.00 feet 
t o a 5 /8 " i r 1) n p i n · .s e t at t h e So u t h e a :s. t c or n er o f Lo t 1 o f s a id Ea s t 
BloomingvilleJ thence North 63 degrees ~.·08 minutes 30 second$ t..Jest a distance 
of 66.00 feet to a 3/8" iron pin set at the Southwest corner of said Lot 1J 
thence North 26 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 239.43 feet 
to a ~/an iron pin set and passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance o~ 

209.43 feet and a PK Nail set in the center of said County Road 256 at a 
distance of 224.43 feetJ thence continuing North 26 degrees 51 minutes 30 
seconds. East· a d istanca of 373. 12 feet to a PK Na i 1 set in a 34" h :· cKory tree 
from w h i c h a · 5 /8 " r e ·f er e n c e i r o n p i n s e t b e a r s. Nor th 8 7 de gr e e s 0 4 ro i n u t e s 2 0 
seconds East. at a distance of 8.02 ·feet; thence South 71 degrees 59 minutes 
40 seconds E~st a distance of 76.55 feet to a PK Nail set in the top of a 
rocJ< cliff; ;thence North 81 degrees 00 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 
100.98 feet ~o the point of beginning containing 5.211 acres more or less, 
subject to the public easements of said State Route 56 and County Road 256 
and any priv~te easements of record. 

The abo~e ~.211 acre survey is intended to describe all of the two 
tracts deeded to Jody L. Justice and Robin M. Justic~ by deed reference 
Volume 197, Pige 315, HocKing County Recorder's Offica. This survey was 
based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous 
surveys, existing monumentation, a platted subdivi$ion, and existing public 
roads. The reference bearing for this survey is the North 1 ine of Section 20 
as. North 90 degrees 012J minutes 00 seconds [..Jest. Rl l iron Pins set by th is 
survey 9r. previously set are capped by a 1-1/4Q plastic identification cap. 
The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio 
Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on April 12, 1986. 

Approved • Mathemzticdly 

Ht: County Engin€cr's oi;ic~ 
By FN Date 4 -15-efJ 

Survey by: 
EARTH WORKS - Surveying, Engineering, and Construction 
119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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PROFESSIONAL LAND 

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR BILLY KNEECE 

Being a part of the tract of land in the name of Billy and Helen Kneece as recorded 
in Deed Book 144 at page 671, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 1 and the southeast quarter of Section 20, TllN, Rl8W, 
Benton Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an. iron pipe found on the northeast corner of the south­
east quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 20, TllN, R18~i, according to the 
plat of survey by Robert Hinton on record in the county engineer's office 

Thence with the grantor's line, North 89° 16' 45° East a distance of 82.00 feet to a 
point in Goose Creek; 

Thence with the grantor's east line, South 0° 43 1 15" East a distance of 56.772 feet 
to a !,)Oint being the principal place of beginning; 

Thence continuing with said east line, South 0° 43' 15" East a distance of 42.228 
feet to a point; 

Thence with the grantor's south line, South 89° 16 '· 45" West, passing through a 5/8" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 82.00 feet, going a total distance 
of 306.507 feet to a 5/8'' iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence leaving the south line, North 81° 26' 05" East, passing through a 5/8 11 iron 
pin with a plastic identification cap set at 229.965 feet, going a total distance of 
309.402 feet to the principal place of beginning, containing .1486 acre, more or 
less, subject to the right of way of County Road 249 and all-easements of record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous survey 
and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyect by George F. Seymour, Ohio Registered 
Surveyor No. 6044, April 15, 1989. 

't Awcved • Mathematicalfy 
Hcc~ine Co~inly Engineer's office 

By-/J!4Jd.-Date y-:t. l:d'I 

;ft"ONDITIONAL APPROVAIJTRANSFER-Not ta 
be used as separate building site or 
transferred as an independent parcel in the 
Mura without Planning Commission and/or 
healt~ Dept approval. 
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rl.JA 11! O~, 17.557 ACRE TRACT FOR ERNEST HUNTER' / 1-t;°~7Aa- • 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; and being part of Fraction 
al Lot 6 of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18. 

REFEHENCES: 

'I' ax maps 
Deed desariptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monuraentation 
Existing !ence lines 
Existing public road 

LEGEND: 
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East line o! Section 20 as South W -
1 degree 08 minutes 40 seconds 
East. 
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I hereby eerti!y that an o!f'ice survey was made on February 14, 1989 from an 
actual survey made under my supervision o! the premises shown hereon on the 
6th day or April, 1981 and that the plat is a correct representation o! the 
premises as des0ribed b.y said survey. ~ · f;~~ 

3urve;y by: 

A~;~rm:1 • MaL';emJtica!ly "'· 
1· ,. c . c~ , 

8;j¢,Z~2r;~~;er~~~ e? -R-e-.gi--e-~__,,.._ d.--;o.S_u_r_v_e ..... y-or_N_o_ • .........._6_3 __ 44..._ 

Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 17.557 ACRE TRACT FOR ERNEST HUNTER 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being a part of 
Fractional Lot 6 of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18; and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set at the 
Northeast corner of Section 20; thence with the East line of Section 20 South 
1 degree 08 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 500.00 feet to a point and 
being the point of Beginning of the tract of land to be described; thence 
continuing with the East line of Section 20 South 1 degree 08 minutes 40 
seconds East a distance of 695.92 feet to a 5/8" iron pin previously set; 
thence leaving said East line South 54 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds West a 
distance of 102.96 feet to a 5/8" iron pin previously set; thence South 67 
degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 231.00 feet to a 5/8" iron 
pin previously set; thence South 60 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds West a 
distance of 125.41 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set just South of the 
State Route 56 pavement; thence with State Route 56 North 70 degrees 29 
minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 678.72 feet to a PK nail previously set 
in the center of State Route 56; thence leaving State Route 56 North 10 
degrees 51 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 48.12 feet to a 1-1/2" iron 
tie rod found; thence North .11 degrees 01 minutes 10 seconds East a distance 
of 71.75 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set; thence North 8 degrees 23 
minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 183.99 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
previously set; thence North 10 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds East a distance 
of 125.93 feet to a 6-1/2" axle found; thence South 71 degrees 37 minutes 30 
seconds East a distance of 170.54 feet to a 7/8 11 iron pin found; thence North 
10 degrees 37 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 330.00 feet to a 7/8 11 

iron pin found; thence South 88 degrees 50 minutes 30 seconds East a distance 
of 859.07 feet to the point of beginning containing 17.557 acres more or 
less, subject to the public easement of said State Route 56 and any private 
easements of record. 

The above 17.557 acre survey is intended to describe part of the 33.42 
acres as deeded to Ernest C. and Shirley A. Hunter, deed reference Volume 
180, Page 651, Hocking County Recorder's Office. This survey was based upon 
information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, 
existing monumentation, existing fence lines, and an existing public road. 
The reference bearing for this survey is the East line of Section 20 as South 
1 degree 08 minutes 40 seconds East. All iron pins previously set in this 
survey are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap. The above 
described property description was office written by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio 
Registered $urv~yor ·No. 6344, on February 14, 1989 from an actual survey on 
Apr i 1 6, 198 I • 

Awovcd - M~'.'.1e:natiCJl!y 

Hcching Cc!.:r;'.:,r c··:.J1e:r's office 

By~-~Jte~? ---~~---~~~-------

. Survey by: 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 6 of Section 
20, Township 11, Range 18. 
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Duane Wagner 
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State Route 56 

-kCONDITIONAL APPROVAL/ 
TRANSFER Not to be used as 
separate building s'ite or 
transferred as an independent 
parcel in the future without 
Planning Commission and/or 
Health Department approval 
*Tua r~l"'\~il"\i\'\~ +ro.c.1 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

48 1 2' 

N90'00'00"W- 821 .69' 

LEGE~\JD 

SECTIOl\J 20 

0 100 200 

SCALE: 

1" = 200' 

REFERENCES: 

Tax mops 
Deed descriptions 
P 1· e vi o us surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public roods 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY (vJ DATE 1-1-o'i 

o 5/8"x 30" iron pin with 1-1/4" 
plastic ID cap stamped LPG-6344 
previously set 

6 PK nail previously set 

D Poor condition stone previously found 

• Railroad spike previously set 

!> 6" axle previously found 

0 7 /8" iron pin previously found 

2'· 1 -1 /2" iron tie rod previously found 

North line of Section 20 and Fractional Lot 6 as t"-lorth 90 degrees 00 nlinutes 00 seconds 
West. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that the a b o v e s u rv e y was n1 ad e u n de r 
hereon on the 30th day of June, 2004 from an actual 
the plat is a correct representation of the premises as 

my superv1s1on of the premises shown 
survey done on April 6, 1981 and that 

described_: ~ survldwh 

Survey by: 

Regtft~urv*r No. 6344 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 

(740) 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 5.265 ACRE TRACT FOR EARNEST AND SHIRLEY HUNTER 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 6 of Section 
20, Township 11, Range 18; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a 5/8" iron pin previously set at the Northeast corner of Section 20; 
thence with the North line of Section 20 and the North line of Fractional Lot 6 North 90 degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 821.69 feet to a 5/8" iron pin previously set and being the point of 
Beginning of the tract of land to be described; 

thence leaving the North line of Section 20 and the North line of Fractional Lot 6 South 3 degrees 
13 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 483.27 feet to a 7/8" iron pin previously found; 

thence South 4 7 degrees 15 minutes 3 0 seconds West a distance of 34 7.42 feet to a 7 /8 11 iron pin 
previously found; 

thence South 77 degrees 16 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 158.02 feet to a 611 axle 
previously found; 

thence South 10 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 125.93 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
previously set; 

thence South 8 degrees 23 minutes 3 0 seconds West a distance of 183. 99 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
previously set; 

thence South 11 degrees 01 minute 10 seconds West a distance of 71. 75 feet to a 1-1 /2" iron tie rod 
previously found; 

thence South 10 degrees 51 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 48.12 feet to a PK nail 
previously set in the center of State Route 56; 

thence with the center of State Route 56 North 70 degrees 29 minutes 20 seconds West a distance 
of 315.26 feet to a Railroad Spike previously set; 

thence leaving the center of State Route 56 North 1 degree 59 minutes 40 seconds West a distance 
of 448.83 feet to a PK nail previously set in the center of County Road 255, Chapel Ridge Road, and 
passing a 5/8" iron pin previously set at a distance of 43 7. 79 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 255 the following six bearings and distances: 
1) North 79 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 186.43 feet to a PK nail previously 

set; 
2) North 59 degrees 44 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 13 5 .63 feet to a PK nail previously 

set; 
3) North 37 degrees 04 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 77.07 feet to a PK nail previously 

set; 
4) North 22 degrees 36 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 160.49 feet to a PK nail previously 

set; 
5) North 12 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 212.06 feet to a PK nail previously 

set; 
6) North 22 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 113.84 feet to a PK nail previously 

set on the North line of Section 20 and the North line of Fractional Lot 6 and from which a poor condition 
stone previously found at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 
20 bears North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West at a distance of 521.33 feet; 

thence with the North line of Section 20 and the North line of Fractional Lot 6 South 90 degrees 
00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 15.06 feet to the point ofbegi1ming, containing 5.265 acres more 
or less, and subject to the public easements of State Route 56 and County Road 255, Chapel Ridge Road, 
and any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 5.265 acre survey is intended to describe part of the various tracts less exceptions as 
deeded to Earnest C. Hunter and Shirley A. Hunter, deed reference Volume 217, Page 668, Hocking 
County Recorder's Ofiice. This survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed 
descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, and existing public roads. The reference bearing 
for this survey is the North line of Section 20 and Fractional Lot 6 as North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 
seconds West. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. All iron pins 
previously set by this survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-114" plastic identification cap stamped 
LPG-6344. The above described property was ofiice surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio Registered 
Surveyor No. 6344, on June 30, 2004 from an actual field survey done on April 6, 1981. 

-if CONDITIONAL APPROVAL/ 
TRANSFER Not to be used as 
separate building site or 
transferred as an independent 
parcel in the future without Approved - Mathematically 
Planning Commission and/or Hocking County Engineer's Office 
Health Dep~rtment approvasurvey by· C ,_, 

*Th~ ~MC\1 ~'"'~ +"'~c:t · BY vv DATE 1-1-olf 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying --------

9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 740-385-4260 
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PLAT OF A 2.000 ACRE TRACT FOR RUSSELL AND JANET STULLER 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Southeast quarter of the 
Southwest quarter and part of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter both of Section 
20, Township 11, Range 18. 

0 50 . 1 00 

SCALE: 
1" = 100' 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

Russell & Janet 
Stuller 
192-48 

2.000 acres 

/

Center of County 
\ Road 249, 

Goose Creek Road 

\ 

S21' 15'02"E 
56.31' 

S25' 11 '53"E 
39.80' 

S29'29'28"E 
57.61' 

Point of Beginning 

Southwest corner of the 
Southeast quarter of the 

Southwest quarter of 
Section 20 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BYhs~VISION R~~~~;,;~;;t1t 
PENDING HEALTH DEPT. APPROVAL 

BY f.1 k DATE b -111.B 
REF{;ENCE BEARING: 

\ 

LEGEND 

\ 
\ 

\ 

• 5/8"x 30" iron pin with 1-1/4" 
plastic ID cap stamped LPG-6344 
set 

A PK nail set 

® 1 /2" iron pin found in a pile of 
stones 

The South line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 20 as South 90 
degrees 00 minutes OOseconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are 
to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 
I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 17th day of June, 1998 and that the plat is a correct representation of the 
premises as described by said survey. ~ 

Survey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and 
9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, 

(7 40) 385-4260 

u I I 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 2.000 ACRE TRACT FOR RUSSELL AND JANET STULLER 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Southeast quarter of the 
Southwest quarter and part of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter both of Section 20, Township 
11, Range 18; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a W' iron pin found in a pile of stones at the Southwest corner of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 20; thence North 82 degrees 56 minutes 56 seconds 
East a distance of 1174.06 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and being the point of Beginning of the tract of land 
to be described; 

thence North 12 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 130.32 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
set; 

thence North 77 degrees 13 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 486.64 feet to a PK nail set in 
the· center of County Road 249, Goose Creek Road, and passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 456.64 
feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 249 the following four bearings and distances: 
1) South 17 degrees 32 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 136.05 to a PK nail set; 
2) South 21 degrees 15 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 56.31 feet to a PK nail set; 
3) South 25 degrees 11 minutes 53 seconds East a distance of 39.80 feet to a PK nail set; 
4) South 29 degrees 29 minutes 28 seconds East a distance of 57.61 feet to a PK nail set; 
thence leaving the center of said County Road 249 North 77 degrees 54 minutes 16 seconds West 

a distance of 366.05 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 30.00 feet; 
thence South 77 degrees 30 minutes 52 seconds West a distance of 200.04 feet to the point of 

beginning, containing 2.000 acres more or less, and subject to the public easement of said County Road 
249 and any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 2.000 acre survey is intended to describe part of the 12 acre tract as deeded to Russell 
and Janet Stuller, deed reference Volume 192, Page 48, Hocking County Recorder's Office. This survey 
was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing 
monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for this survey is the South line of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 20 as South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. All iron pins set by this 
survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap stamped LPG-6344. The above 
described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on June 17, 
1998. 

Approved - Mathematically ..................... ,, 
Hocking County Engineer's Office ........... :\ E. 0 F= 0'······· 

······<:::>-<.. ~ .......... IY~ ...... . 
BY DATE b-191B ./ .......... .......... 0 \ 

t;~~ Pe,-p / // LARRY .),.. \ 
SU DIVISION REGULArlONS WAIVED ! / P. \ 
PENDING HEALTH DEPT. APPROVAL ~ ~ ( GE

8
RSTNEA 0: I 

i ..>J \ ·6344 l 

BY fJ µ DATE t -1t-'1S\~~·~f G1srr.\\~ ~t/ 
••••• \J: ('\ ................. •''0.()..- .l 

-~ uzo .~ .. . 
........ ,., NA L S ........ ··· 

11
' 1'JrH,• !~'111i1ll''''' 

Survey by: 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



PLAT OF A 0.254 ACRE LOT 14 OF 

BLOOMINGVILLE SUBDIVISION FOR SEYMOUR'S SERVICE STATION 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Lot 14 of the Bloomingville 
Subdivision as recorded in Village Plat Book 1, Page 14, Hocking County Recorder's Office; 
being part of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18. 

West corner 
of Lot 1 4 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Subdivision plat 

LEGEND 
_. PK nail set 

D 1" square bolt found 

@ 1" OD iron pipe found 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

North corner 
of Lot 1 4 

Point of Beginning 

Mary Gayle 
Weaver 

Approved - Malh8maticaily 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

B~ ... DATE .'f.:..?-J_o'f1 

Dorothy Pollum 
OR81 -839 
Lot 15 Pt. 0 15 

SCALE: 

1" = 30' 

30 

83-504, 92-198, & OR139-400 
East corner 
of Lot 1 4 

Lot 14 
0.254 acres 

South corner 
of Lot 1 4 

Mary G. Weaver 
OR 139-400 

The Southwest line of Lot 15 of Bloomingville Subdivision as South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 
seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 
I hereby certify that an actua I survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 22nd day of April, 1999 and that the plat is a correct representation of the 
premises as described by said survey. ~ 

~~~ 
Register 

Survey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 

(7 40) 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A .254 ACRE LOT 14 OF 

BLOOMINGVILLE SUBDIVISION FOR SEYMOUR'S SERVICE STATION 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Lot 14 of the Bloomingville 
Subdivision as recorded in Village Plat Book l, Page 14, Hocking County Recorder's Office; being part 
of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 1" square bolt found at the North corner of said Lot 14; thence with the Northeast 
line of said Lot 14 South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 149.00 feet to a l" OD iron 
pipe found at the East corner of said Lot 14; 

thence with the Southeast line of said Lot 14 South 45 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds West a 
distance of 74.26 feet to a PK nail set in blacktop at the South corner of said Lot 14; 

thence with the Southwest line of said Lot 14 North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a 
distance of 149.00 feet to a PK nail set in blacktop at the West corner of said Lot 14; 

thence with the Northwest line of said Lot 14 North 45 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds East a 
distance of 74.26 feet to the point of beginning, containing .254 acres more or less, and subject to any 
public or private easements of record. 

The above .254 acre survey is intended to describe all of Lot 14 of Bloomingville Subdivision as 
deeded to Mary Gayle Weaver, deed references Volume 83, Page 504, Volume 92, Page 198, and Volume 
ORI 39, Page 400, Hocking County Recorder's Office. This survey was based upon information obtained 
from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, and a subdivision plat. The 
reference bearing for this survey is the Southwest line of Lot 15 of Bloomingville Subdivision as South 
45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote 
angles only. No iron pins were set by this survey. The above described property was surveyed by Larry 
P. Gerstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on April 22, 1999. 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

Survey by: 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



PLAT OF A 2.856 ACRE TRACT FOR SHERRY SEYMOUR 

[3c'rdo ti twp. 
5ec. 10 
51,8{5~ Ac. 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Fractional Lot 11 of Section 
20, Township 11, Range 18. 
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LEGEND 
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• PK nail found 
50 100 

0 1" iron pipe found 
SCALE: 

= 100' • 5/8"x 30" iron pin with 
1-1/4" plastic ID cap 
stamped SVE-8127 set 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Offfca 

BY L JJ DATE //-/(p -(JC., 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing mon umentation 
Existing public road 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

The Southwest line of said Lot 14 as South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 13th day of November , 2006 and that the plat is a correct representation 
of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

SVE Surveying - S. Vince Evans P .S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (7 40) 380-0134 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 2.856 ACRE TRACT FOR SHERRY SEYMOUR 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Fractional Lot 11 of Section 20, 
Township 11, Range 18; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being all of Fractional Lot 11 as described in deed book Volume OR145, Page 203 to Sherry & David 
Seymour. 

Beginning at a PK nail found at the South corner of Lot 14 of the Town ofBloomingville as recorded in 
Village Plat Book l, Page 14, Hocking County Recorder's Office; 
Thence North 45 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 74.26 feet to a l" iron pipe found at 
the East comer of said Lot 14; 
Thence North 45 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 142.25 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the 
East corner of Lot 16 of the Town ofBloomingville as recorded in Village Plat Book 1, Page 14, Hocking 
County Recorder's Office; 
Thence South 45 degrees 38 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 17.29 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence North 35 degrees 44 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 199.99 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set on the 
north line of Section 20; 
Thence with the north line of Section 20, South SR degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds East a distance of 178.25 
feet to a Point in Queer Creek, passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 147.15 feet; 
Thence along Queer Creek, South 11 degrees 51 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of297.20 feet to a 
Point; 
Thence South 34 degrees 37 minutes 53 seconds West a distance of 87.12 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the 
North corner of Lot 13 of East Bloomingville as recorded in Village Plat Book 1, Page 30, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office; 
Thence South 56 degrees 37 minutes 53 seconds West a distance of 149.70 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the 
West corner of said Lot 13; 
Thence South 56 degrees 37 minutes 53 seconds West a distance of32.13 feet to a Point in the centerline 
of State Route 56; 
Thence with the centerline of said State Route 56, North 60 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds West a distance 
of 55.87 feet to a Point; 
Thence with the centerline of said State Route 56, North 58 degrees 28 minutes 41 seconds West a distance 
of 116.18 feet to a Point; 
Thence with the centerline of said State Route 56, North 53 degrees 41 minutes 20 seconds West a distance 
of 94.86 feet to a Point; 

Thence leaving the centerline of said State Route 56, North 45 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds East a 
distance of 33.00 feet to the point of beginning and containing 2.856 acres, more or less, subject to the 
public easement of said State Route 56, Township Road 1086, and any other public or private easements 
of record. 

The above 2.856 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for this 
survey is the Southwest line of said Lot 14 as South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. Bearings are 
based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE-8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
November 13, 2006. 

S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 

Approved • Mathematlcally 
Hocking County Engineer's Off/ca 

BY (_' N DATE I 1-1~ -Q(_g 
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DESCRIPTION OF 0.t 556 ACRE TRACT 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 177, Pg. 558, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the NE~ of the NW~ of Sec. 20, Benton Twp., T-llN, R-18W, 

Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin found on the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 6 of the 

Village of South Bloomingville; 
. . .. 0 

Thence, with an extension of the east line of said Lot 6, S.?><t 00' Ea distance 

of 101~37 ft. to a point; 

Thence N 88° 00' W a distance of 147.58 ft. to an iron pin found; 

Thence S 41° 00' W, passing an iron pin.found at 83.21 ft., going a total distance 

of 91.21 ft. to a point in the center of a small stream;. 

Thence, with the center of said stream, N 22° 42'' W a distance of 214.32 ft. to a 

P.K. nail found in the center of St. Rt. No. 56; 

Thence, with the center of said State Route, N 54° 16' 17'' E a distance of 66.91 

ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving St. Rt. 56 and with the westerly line of said Lot No. 6, S 39° 

OO'' E, passing an iron pin found at 30.00 ft., going a total distance of 181.50 ft., 

t:o:' an iron.pin found ·on· the southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 6; 

Thence N 57° 00' E a distance of 74.25 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 

0.556 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of St. Rt. 56 and all 

valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 12.199 acre tract described 

in Vol. 177, Pg. 558. 

The above description was prepared by Michael P. Berry, Ohio Registered Surveyor 

No. 6803, from a survey made by H. N. Jones, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 4077, dated 

November 20, 1982. 

~Appmed • Mathematically 
Hocktna CountJ Engineer's office 
B~te 7-/Z-ft; 

~ONO/TIONAL APPROYAUTRANSFER-Not to 
D:3 u~ed as sepi:rate building site or 
~ra:i~f 2rr~d r:s an independent parcel in the 
:utura 1·:1thout Planning Commission and/or 
i~C::l~:i C~pt. a~pronl. 

/77' _yQ):?~ 
Michael P. Berry #6 ~ 
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REAL ESTATE DESCRIPTION WORKSHEET 

FROM: RICKY L. LEAR X DEED 

TO: COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP. 

The following real estate situated in the County of Hocking 
and in the State of Ohio, and in the Township o~ Benton, and 
bounded and described as follows: 

Being a part of the premises last described in Volume 191, 
Page 620, Hocking County Deed Records. 

Being part of fractional Lot No. 17, in the Northwest Quarter 
of Section No. 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 West, and being 
more particularly des9ribed as follows: 

Beginning for reference at an iron pipe set marking the 
Southeast corner of the West half of the Northwest Quarter of 
Section No. 20; 

thence North 7°07'37" East 1617.24 feet in the East line of 
said Quarter section, to a point in the centerline of State Route 
No. 5 6; 

thence South 64°16'58" West 388.0 feet in the centerline of 
State Route No. 56 to a railroad spike set; 

·o 
thence North 82 52'23" West 242.25 feet to an iron pipe set 

and the principal place of beginning of the tract herein to be 
described; 

thence continuing North 82°52'23" West 95.31 feet to an iron 
pipe set; 

thence North 3°41'08" East 88.51 feet to an iron pipe set; 

thence South 41°35'30" East 133.92 feet to the principal 
place of beginning, containing 0.10 acres, more or less. 

This survey is based on information from tax maps, Courthouse 
records and deeds, plus topographic maps and existing field 
monumentation found. 

All bearings are magnetic as of March, 1985. Iron pipes set 
in this survey are capped with plastic identification caps. 

A survey of this property was made by Paul J. Edwards, Registered 
Surveyor #5518. 
Work Order No. Date 

~~~~~~--~~- -~~~~--~~~~~ 

Field Book Page 

Approved • MathematicaHy 

,. M0ckf /°J':Jnginee~s office _ dyf; Date l(<J../-t;/!;) 

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL/TRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate buildin1 site or 
transferred as an Independent parcel in the 
'L'ture without Planning Commission and/or 
:~:tn De~t. approval. 

-----



REAL ESTATE DESCRIPTION WORKSHEET 

FROM: COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP. x 

TO: RICKY L. LEAR 

The following real estate situated in the County of Hocking 
in the State of Ohio, and in the Township of Benton, and bounded 
and described as follows: 

Being a part of the premises last described in Volume 180, 
Page 115, Hocking County Deed Records. 

DEED 

Being part of fractional Lot No. 17, in the Northwest Quarter 
of Section No. 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 West, and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for reference at an iron pipe set marking the South­
east corner of the West half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 
No. 2 0; 

thence North 7°07'37" East 1617.24 feet in the East line of 
said Quarter section, to a point in the centerline of State Route 
No. 5 6; 

thence South 64°16'58" West 388.0 feet in the centerline of 
State Route No. 56 to a railroad spike set and the principal place 
of beginning of the tract herein to be described; 

thence North 82°52'23" West 242.25 feet to an iron pipe set 
passing an iron pipe set at 56.56 feet; 

thence South 25°34'31" East 128.47 feet to a railroad spike 
set in the centerline of State Route No. 56, passing an iron pipe 
set at 98.47 feet; 

thence North 65°06'05" East 203.85 feet in the centerline of 
State Route No. 56 to the principal place of beginning containing 
0.30 acres, more or less. 

This survey is based on information from tax maps, Courthouse 
records and deeds, plus topographic maps, and existing field monu­
mentation found. 

All bearings are magnetic as of March, 1985. Iron pipes set 
in this survey are capped with plastic identification caps. 

A survey of this property was made by Paul J. Edwards, Registered 
Surveyor #5518. 
Work Order No. Date 
Field Book Page 

App~o\•ed - Matr.ernatical:y 
Hc1Ckin11 CO''"'J E'~:~-,r·~ "":" 
Byj)Jl'b!~ j }-2_/-fJ S 

CONDlllONAL APPROVAUTRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate building site or 
transferred as an indtpendent parcel in the 
future without Planning Commission and/or 
he~!th Dept. approval. 

-~~-~---~~-~---

-----
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REAL ESTATE DESCRIPTION 

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP. PROPERTY X DEED 

The following real estate situated in the County of Hocking 
in the State of Ohio, and in the Township of Benton, and bounded 
as follows: 

Tracts No. 1 and No. 2 being all of the premises last transferred 
in Volume 180, Page 115, Hocking County Deed Records. 

Being a part of fractional Lot Number 17, in the Northwest 
Quarter of Section No. 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 West, and 
being more particularly described as follows: 

TRACT #1 

Beginning at an iron pipe set marking the Northwest corner 
of said Section 20; 

thence South 81°31'56" East 602.79 feet in the North line 
of Section No. 20 to an iron pipe set passing an iron pipe set 
at 112.38 feet; 

0 thence South 3 ~1'08" West, 1385.42 feet to an iron pipe set; 
thence South 82 52'23" East, 337.56 feet to a railroad spike 

set in the centerline of State Route No. 56, passing an iron pipe 
set at 281.00 feet; 

thence South 65°06'05" West 671.30 feet in the centerline of 
said State Route No. 56 to a railroad spike set passing a railroad 
spike set at 462.33 feet; 

thence South 69°42'07" West 100.08 feet in the centerline of 
said State Route Ng. 56 to a railroad spike set; 

thence North 6 36'42" West 430.0 feet to an iron pipe set 
passing an iron pipa set at 30.87 feet; 

thence North 10 14'42" West 871.16 feet to an iron pipe set 
in fue West line of

0
Section No. 20; 

thence North 6 47'56" East 550.0 feet in the West line of 
Section No. 20, to the principal place of beginning, containing 
21.44 acres more or less. 

TRACT #2 

Beginning for reference at an iron pipe set marking the 
Southeast corner of the West half of the Northwest Quarter of 
Section No. 20; 

thence North 80°52'15" West 328.57 feet, in the South line 
of said half section, to an iron pipe set marking the principal 
place of beginning gf the tract herein to be described; 

thence North 80 52'15" West 390.13 feet in the South line 
of Section No. 20 so a stone found; 

thence North 7 01'21" East, 1135.04 feet, to a railroad spike 
set in the centerline of State Route No. 56, passing an iron pipe 
set at 1099.69 feet6 

thence North 65 06'05" East 462.33 feet in the centerline of 
State Route No. 56 to a railroad spike set; 

thence South 7°07'37" West 1393.85 feet, passing an iron pipe 
set at 45.00 feet, to the principal place of beginning containing 
11.35 acres, more or less. 

This survey is based on information from tax maps, Courthouse 
records and deeds, plus topographic maps and existing field monumen­
tation found. 

All bearings are magnetic as of March, 1985. Iron pipes set 
in this survey are capped with plastic identification caps. 

A survey of this property was made by Paul J. Edwards, Registered 
Surveyor #5518. Work Order No. Date -----
Field Book Page 



REAL ESTATE DESCRIPTION 

RICKY AND SHIRLEY LEAR PROPERTY x 

The following real estate situated in the County of Hocking 
in the State of Ohio, and in the Township of Benton, and bounded 
and described as follows: 

DEED 

Being all of the premises last transferred in Volume 191, Page 
620, Hocking County Deed Records. 

Being part of fractional Lot No. 17, in the Northwest Quarter 
of Section No. 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 West, and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for reference at an iron pipe set marking the North­
west corner of said Section No. 20; 

thence South 81°31'56" East 602.79 feet, in the North line of 
said Section No. 20 to an iron pipe set marking the principal place 
of beginning of the tract herein to be described; 

thence continuing South 81°31'56" East 746.90 feet in said 
section line to an iron pipe found marking the Northeast corner 
of the West halfAof Section No. 20; 

of the Northwest quarter 
thence South 7°07'37" Wes.t 1155.01 feet to a railroad spike 

set in the centerline of State Route No. 56; 

thence South 64°16'58" West 388.0 feet, in the centerline of 
State Route No. 56 to a railroad spike set; 

thence North 82°52'23" West 337.56 feet to an iron pipe set, 
passing an iron pipe set . at 56.56 feet; 

thence North 03°41'08" East 1385.42 feet to the principal 
place of beginning containing 21.44 acres, more or less. 

Excepting therefrom an 0.276 acre tract out of the Northeast 
corner of said 21.44 acres as conveyed to William and Faye Mercer 
and recorded in Deed 182, Page 437 of Hocking County Records, 
leaving in original description 21.16 acres, more or less. 

This survey is based on information from tax maps, Courthouse 
records and deeds, plus topographic maps and existing field monu­
mentation found. 

All bearings are magnetic as of March, 1985. Iron pipes set 
in this survey are capped with plastic identification caps. 

A survey of this property was made by Paul J. Edwards, Registered 
Surveyor #5518. Work Order No. Date 
Field Book Page 

App:ov~d • r .. fothematical1y 
Hocking Cow1'.y E:i .~ in ecr 's office 

By_f'f/-~D::. t "J // "'J..1-95 
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Being a part of the Northwest quarter and a part of the Jkrtheast 

quarter of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18, Benton Township, and being 

known as a part of Fractional Lot No. 19 and a part of Fractional Lot 

No. 20 in said Section and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Fractional Lot No. 20 from 

which a stone bears East 403.92 feet, thence, with the South line of 

Fractional Lot No. 20 West 559.25 feet to a point, thence, North 4 

degrees 05 minutes 40 seconds West 215.20 feet to a nail, thence, North 

7 degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds West 245.18 feet to a nail in the center 

of County Road No. 242, said nail being the principal place of beginning, 

thence continuing with the center of said County Road No. 242! North 7 

degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds West 93 feet to a nail, thence, North 13 

degrees 50 minutes 50 seconds West 207 feet to a nail, thence, leaving 

said County Road North 76 degrees 09 minutes 10 seconds East 363 feet 

to an iron pin; thence, South 11 degrees 50 minutes 10 seconds East 

338.05 feet to an iron pin; thence, South 82 degrees 13 minutes 10 

seconds West passing an iron pin at 185.34 feet and going a total 

distance of 363 feet to the place of beginning, containing 2.629 

acr0s, more or less, and subject to all legal highways. 

The above described tract was surveyed by Richard D. Marang 

Registered Surveyor No. 5882, August 22, 1972. 

orP0\'FD 
t . "j .. ~ournv ENGl~JEER'S OFFICE 
\Ji1•L--

BY----------
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Being a part of the Northwest quarter and a part of 

the Northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 1 1 , Range 

1 8, and being known as a part of Fractional Lot No. 19 

and a part of Fractional Lot No. 20 in said Section and 
l 

being more fu 11 y described as fol lows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Fractional Lot No. 

20 from which a stone bears East 403.92 feet, the~ce 

with the South line of Fractional Lot No. 20 West 559.25 

feet to a point, thence North 04°05 1 40 11 West 215.20 feet 

to a nail in center of County Rd. #242, said naiJ being 

the principal place of beginning, thence North 07°L+6'50" 

West with center of said county road 245.18 feet to a 

nai 1, thence North 82°13 1 10" East. 177 .66 1 to an Iron 

pin, thence South 07°46' 50" East 245. 18~ fef~ -~o an 
. 0 dl.fa?U r 

Iron pin, thence South 82 13'10" West to place of 

beginning, containing l acre, more or less. 

The above tract was surveyed by Richard D. Marang, 

Registered Surveyor No .. 5882, March 22, 1972. 

r-
1 

~f/{l ~~ :!: 2 ?/!'~/il'i 7 2. 
Richard 0. Marang , 

A.11rr:-o\'ED 
i ~ COUNTY ENGINEER'S o,-·-

\...--·-,- ----.-~ ------b 1' ________ _ 



I 

I 

/.56,L/ 1 

°"' (JJ 
o" 
~ 
<) 

~J 
/11 ~ 

Iv'\ 
N 

c, 

l0 

?-J 
() 

". N 

'J 
' 

\)) 

8E"N1-o N ~t) 
. "3-04-c.." 



I 

t1ae tollowla{I !t.•1 ••• ·~· l• •lt\Jf.\&94 ta th• Coun'y of 
'Hoekblft lti\tO ot Oblo, fO•tt•hSp ., BtaMtn utd ktUldtd An4' 
••••• s ... ta ,., ••••• 

ll•l.r11 • part of th• SOt!\hw4e\ ~jdut•r of Sf4t\ton oo, 
T•••t.il' 11, H•c• Ut, B•n,oa rowaabi1h trora th• Mo•th•;uat 
••111•w ot td4 SftU.wt•• \l\l••••• witb th• half •••tlt11 ll1U>t 
south 180 V••t to • 90lnt, th•noe No~rib 00 Oitar••• !la Lfli1u6t• 

•••• 90.8 11••• •o th• ••a••• ot C.:OU•'J l?oM Ko., 2-49, th• 
l)lM• ot '41t11ud•• to• tbi• •un•1t th•M• f!•••h 61 tJ•ur••• 
33 MS11'4tt• Ye•• 81' , •• , lfJ :Ul troa Phit thtHUI• llorib 83 JJt4Jfflt ·l~) 

"taut•• ftlt 43t0 r••• to ~ !too flat tll••• :ifqittl 43 C•ar•o• 
lt Win,dtiht fta- 8.attla V••• t..> Ml ltua ilh11 •fbt>no• :for'tb 61 
Df1rtt1 :):J Mbuat•• lad 1Ul)o4 reot lo \h• ••n\fa'l ut '1-oun'f.1 
R-.• ffo~ 2481 tb•••• •ltb tho Otoitr of 1at4 Rt4«1 So\lth 22 
O.a•••• t1 M:laute• IMt lltoe Vtet .,. tll•. pl64e ot btelnniac, 
ctontu•!ot .ese Afrt, caoi• ow I•••• 604 1ttto1 eut>J•u• to all 
lteGI biaf\W.YI• 

\ ""., ., Utt• pVOp•ri1 •&• .... ., «J~ra• '· S•JllOU• 
M4 ••••'•• '1 '• At· Mathi&et a.1t1ttrot 8un•1ow, I•• 131 
lt10G 

• • 

" . . ,. 



1'EN1i~ PLA.~ O!I 4.321 A.ORE TRACT JOR DONAl.LD LYNN BILLMAN 2-t/ "2-f 
-Sit~ated in Benton 1'ownship, H.ocking County, Ohio j and being part o Jractional 
Lots 4 and 5 o! Section 20 andpart o! Jractional Lot 3 of Section 21, ~ownship 
11, Range 18. 71)f. L/. 31-I At,,. 

SCALE: 
1" = 100' 
\ftilil -o a5 SO 7S 100 

tEGEND: 

NQfUHWE~T C.ORNE R --
5E'C-TION J l 

0 5/8" iron pin with: 1.-J4".fplastie 
ID cap previously set 

o 5/8" iron pin with 1-/4" plastic 
ID cap set 

-" PK nail set 

RE1ERENCES: 
Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

REIERENCE BEARING: 
1 

West lin~ or Section 21 as South O 
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. 
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I hereby certify that an· actual survey was made under my supervision ot the 
premises shown hereon on the 10th day o! April, 199~ and that the plat is a 
correct representation ot the premises as described y said s vey. 

Survey by; Larry P.Geratner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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SUHVEY DESCRIPTION OF 4.321 ACHE THACT FOH DONALD LYNN BlLLMAN 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part or 
Fractional Lots 4 and 5 of Section 20 and part of Fractional Lot 3 ot 
Section 21, Township 11. Range 18: and being more particularly descr1oea 
as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set at tr1e 
Northwest corner of Section 21: thence with the West line ot Section ~1 
South O degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance or 869.22 feet to a 
5/8 11 iron pin previously set and being the point ot Beginning of the 
tract ot land to be described: 

thence leaving the West line of Section 21 North 45 degrees 08 
minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 69.82 feet to a 5/8'' iron pin 
previously set: 

thence North 33 degrees 52 minutes 10 seconds East a distance ot 
264.70 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set; 

thence North 49 degrees 43 minutes 10 seconds Eas~ a distance or 
66.84 teet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set: 

thence South 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a dis~ance or 
727.38 feet to a PK nail set in the center of State Route 56 and passing 
5/8 11 iron pins set at distances of 495.49 feet and 697.38 teet: 

thence with the center of State Route 56 the tollow1ng seven 
bearings and distances: 

1) South 73 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West a distance oi j9.0b 
feet to a PK nail set; 

2J South 70 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds Wes~ a distance ot 10~.3~ 
feet to a Pk nail set; 

3l South 72 degrees 16 minutes 50 seconds West a distance ot 115.08 
feet to a PK nail set ana passing into Section 20 at a d1s~ance or 93.30 
feet: 

4J Sou~h 78 deqrees 45 minutes 40 seconds West a distance or 84.Ud 
feet to a'. PK nail set; 

0

5) South 85 degrees 59 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 79.5j 
feet to a PK nail set; 

6) North 88 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 1Jl.d8 
feet to a Pk nail set; 

)J North 83 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West a distance or ~1.71 
feet 1to a PK nail set; 

thence leaving 'the center of State Route 56 North 61 degrees 53 
minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 95.87 feet to a 5/8 1

' iron pin 
previously set; 

thence North 68 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds East a distance or 
231.08 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set 

thence North 55 degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds East a distance or 
103.02 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set on the West line ot Section 
21: 

thence with the West line of Section 21 North 0 degrees 00 minutes 
00 seconds East a distance of 327.44 feet to the point of beginning 
containing 4.321 acres more or less, with 3.426 acres being in Section 21 
and .895 acres being in Section 20, and subject to the public easement of 
said State Route 56 and any private easements of record. 
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The above 4.321 acre survev is intended to describe part ot the 
tracts of land as deeded to John 0. Snodgrass, deed reference Volume 111. 
Page 519. Hocking County Recorder 1 s Office. This survey was based upon 
information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions. prev1o_us surveys. 
existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The reterence 
bearing for this survey is the West line of Section 21 as South 0 degrees 
00 minutes 00 seconds East. All iron pins set by this survey or 
previously set are capped by a 1-1/4 1

' plastic identit1cat1on cap. The 
above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner. Ohio 
Registered Surveyor No. 6344. on April 10, 1991. 

.. 
Approved • Mathematically ~ 

Homnty Engineer's office 
By Date t= t1- 'II 

~ CONOmONAL APPROVAUTRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate building site or 
transferred as an Independent parcel in thf' 
future without Planning Commission rn:l/r 
health Dept. approval. 

:::>urvey by: 
Larrv P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

119 West Main Street. Logan. Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIP'l'ION OF 9.624- ACRE TRACT FOR B € 1\J TO/\/ 
LEwls WAGNER EsT;TE 2.. 0 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional 

Lots .19. and 20 .. ~f Sect.ion 20, Township 11, ~ange 18. q . fo~ t{ ,Jc , 

J 68°31'20'' E-'1. 00' 

~ 02!0/~ 30 ii w -2'18.88'-

JGAL£: /" =200' 

/ 29 - 7'-15 
1.021._I ACl<ErS 

/'JO KTfl -14 ltd. t/B ::r 
-J 

.z..oo 

Awoved • Mathematicatry 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

81/1- Date la-2 ?-B 3 
{j£ Cl!RNER OF FKACI!uNAL 
LOT 20. 

REFERENCES 
Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing fenceline 
Existing publia road 

LEGEND 
0 5/8 11 iron pin with 1/4" 

plastic I.D. cap set 
8 5/8" iron pin set at a 

post found 
e 3/4" iron pin found 
® PK nail set 
EJ Railroad spike found 

-X-X:-Existing fenceline 

REFERENCE BEARING. 
East line of Fractional Lot 20 of Section 20 as North 0°00 1 00 11 East, as set 
by previous surveys. 

I hereby certify that·an actual survey was .made under my supervision of the 
premises shown hereon on the 25th day of October, 1983 and that the plat is 
a correct representation of the premises as described by said survey • 

.... flllll:;1:_._:,.: 

Survey by: 

/o '-11\lJr· 
r ·•····•· I u -t> ···~~l. SI:)~":···. 

r
~ tt£9·S ' . 

_, U3NlSH:::·. 
~ . 'd AHg~1 :' 

0 ,. .. .,' .... ' ... 
~ ••• ,,•' •. ,, > 
~o·······~·" · .. 

;I 0 =~ 

c~~f~ 
Lar~y ~Gerstner 
Registered Surveyor No. 6344 

EARTH WORKS - ~u;veying,· Engineering, & Construction 
119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 9.624 ACRE TRACT FOR 
LEWIS WAGNER ESTATE 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part 
of Fractional Lots 19 and 20 of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18; 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

Co~mencing ·for reference at the ~outheast corner of Fractional 
Lot 20 of said Section 20; thence North 0°00 1 00 11 East a distance of 
1416.48 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at a post found and the .point of 
Beginning of the tract of land to be surveyed; thence continuing 
North 0°00•00 11 East a.distance of 346.38 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

0 ' . 
thence North 63 00'00" West a distance of 363.00 feet to a 5/8" 
iron pin set; thence North 21°00 1 00" West a distance of 165.66 feet 
to a 5/8" iron.pin set; thence North 61°00'00" West a distance of 
297.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; thence South 51°07•30 11 West a 
distance of 73.14 feet to a PK nail set in the center of a County Road 
249, Goo~e Creek Road, bridge crossing Queer Creek; thence with the 
center of said County Road 249 the following two bearings and dis­
tances, ·south 0°43 '00" East a distance of 72.22 feet to a 5/8" iron 
pin set; thence South 32°50' 30" West a distance of 9'?.09 feet to a 
5/8'' iron pin set; thence leaving said County Road 249 and follow-
ing a cemetary fence the following three bearings and distances, 
North 89°00'30" East a distance of 138.86 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
set; thence South 9°07'10" East a distance of 136.57 feet to a 5/8" 
iron pin set; thence North 86°59'10" West a distance of 218.32 feet 
·to a 5/8" iron pin set in the center of said County Hoad 249; thence 
leaving said cemetary fence and following the center of said County 
Road 249 ~he following two bearings and distances, South 11°29'40" 
West a distance of 142.56 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set, from which 
a 3/4" iron pin found bears South 68°31'20" East at a distance of 
4o00 feet; thence South 2°01 1 30 11 West a distance of 248.88 feet to 
a railroad, spike found; thence leaving said County Road 249 North 
89°23'40" East a distance of 273.42 feet to a 3/4" iron pin found; 
thence South 14°13 1 00" East a distance of 39.64 feet to a 3/4" iron 
pin found; thence South 83°23'30" East a distance of 566.62 feet to 
the point of beginning and passing a 3/4" iron pin found at a distance 
of 2L~0.66 feet, containing 9.624 acres more or less, subject to the 
public easement of County Road 249, Goose Creek Road, and any private 
easements of record. 

The above 9.624 acre survey is intended to describe all that 
land remaining from a tract o·f land belonging to Lewis and Mary 
Wagner, deed reference Volume 129, Page 745, Hocking County Recorder's 
'Office. This survey was based upon information obtained from tax 
maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentatio~, 

existing-fence lines, and an existing public road. The reference 
.bearing for this.survey is one set by .previous surveys making the 
East line of Fractional Lot 20 of Section 20 as North 0°00'00'' East. 



-- Page 2, Wagner Estate Survey Description 

All iron pins set by this survey are capped by a 1/4 11 plastic I.D. 
cap. The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, 

. Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on October 25, 1983. 

Approved • Mathematicarry 
Hocking C:Ounty Engineer's office 

Sy, __Date 10-z (,-G 3 

Survey by: EARTH WORKS - Surveying, Engineering, & Construction 
119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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Sey1nour-Shaw & /Associates, Inc. tv I/.,,_ we Pt . 
~.._ ...... _____ ,. __________ _ 
WIL.1.IAM R. SHAW. P.E .. P.5. 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR. P.S. 

'- ..... ,, 

Consulting Engineers & Surveyors ----------

PHONE 61 !'5 WALHONDING AVE. 

614 · 385·4349 LOGAN. OHfO 43138 

I 
I <t-- )\( ;<::.$" D:::S '~J '/£,, 
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I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my 

aupervisron of the premises shown hereon on the ?.:'JD _ day of 
---- :J' t 1,\.1.Jf;. -.... J9J:!tl__; and that the plat Is a correct 
representation of the premises as determined by said survey. 
I further certify that there are no encroachme; ts either way a(rosg 

any boundary lin•,~.ce~. h~. t-~-o·. w.F" .. · (_//, :#(, . . n-v/~ 
< ~ 12!!-D ..... 1J rd.Jr .fl_ . .Ai>~ ~;£)44 



WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E .. P.S. 

G,EORGE F. SEYMOUR. P.5. 

.. 

Seymour-Shaw G Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors ----------

PHONE 615 WALHONOING AVE. 

614 · .385-4349 LOGAN. OHIO 43136 

Description of Survey for Lorenzo 'f1 hress 

Being a part of a 28 acn~ tract as transferred to Lorenzo Thress 

as· recorded in Deed Book 141 at page 24, Hocking County Recorder•s 

Office,said tract being a part of Fractional Lot 3 situate in Section 

20, TllN, Rl8W, Benton Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and 

more particularly described as follows: 

Beq:inning at a point on the wer3t line of Fractional Lot 3 in 

Section 20, TllN, Rl8W, from which the southwest corner of said Fra­

ctional Lot 3 bears South a distance of 12,M. 71 feet; 

fT'hence with the west line of Fractional Lot 3, North a distance of 

313.59 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a 2" aluminum identification cap 

set; 

Thence leaving said west line, South 79° 57' 45'' East a distance 

of 282.07 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a 2" aluminum identification 

cap set; 

Thence South a distance of 313.59 feet to a 5/8 1
' iron pin with a 

2" aluminum identification cap set; 

·rhence North 79° 57' 4'5" West,:~pasa.ing th.rou9h a 5/8" iron pin 

with a 2" aluminum identification cap set at 278.57 feet, going a 

total distance of 282.07 feet to the place of beginninq, containing 

2.00 acres, more or less. 

Ir1crluded with the above described tract is a 30 float wide easem(;nt 

for ingress and egress the centerline of said easement being described 

as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the east Lim~ of th~~ above described 2.00 

.· acte tract front which the southeast corner bears south 22. 06 feet; 

Thence with the center of said easement the following twelve 
':. ,/(;a,tilt''ses : 

\,<\.\'\ ·:·: '.'" 

~{l)East a distance of 59.79 feet to a point, 

·( 2 }North 30° 07' 33" East a distance of 61. 03 feet to a point, 

· ( J)North 36° 35 • 41" East a distance of 8 5. q9 ff?et to a point, 

( 1l)North 22° 49• 26" East a distance of 44.80 feet to a point, 

( 5 )No:rth 7° 14' 13" East a d istanc•~ of 103. 01 feet to a point, 

(6)North 10° 42 • 07" West a distance of ,.,16. 74 feet to a point, 

( 7 )North 8 ° 29 • 27" East a distanct:~ of 60. 64 fef~t to a point, 

(0)North 11° 49' 35" West a distance of 22.21 feet to a point, 

( 9 )North 0° 46' 36" East. a distance of 30. 68 fe:~et to a point, 

(lO)North 9° 58' 35" East a distance of 34. 66 feet. to a point, 

(ll)North 21° 27' 22" East a distance of 24.64 feet to a point, and 

(12)North 25° 05' 21" East a distance of 84.89 feet to a point in the 

center of State Route 56. 

(cont intH?d) 



Seymour-Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Enoineers & Surveyors ----·------------------

WILLIAM F~. SHAW. P.E .. P.S. PHONE 

614. 385-4349 

$15 WALHONOING AVE. 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, P.$. 

Description of Survey for Lorenzo Thress 

(cont inuf~d) 

LOGAN. OHIO 43L36 

The bt:~arings usud in the above described tract were taken from 

a previous survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The ;ibove described tract was surveyE~d by George F. Seymour, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6044, June 2, 1981.; 
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·~\ \,\_~v nt got.. A t..?ni~lNSA'. llit.2LO, .~~~:'~.t~~l)~ ·•. ~l.,;1 .. ~ : n1ew· 
~ 11 8r • ~"I O:a; &.'1&1~ ... ~0• ·. i Ji~~,t\,_,'f~;•:·~YIJ~~·-•· .·Ai ..•. ~.,.,. n . 
\·, . ttootcJ.fi9 col{nlJ.'j;3 .. 0fito;-~· . .. ,, . .-..... · .. •· · · ... 

From Oe•t:rud• Hf..U."• Vol.~,,.~(14~:~~ 43, O•CJ!l ~t.:oi4 
Being a part of the .SC\itheast gij~*tf~.; of '.t~he Mo~ .• bt·i·t OUt-teJl of Section 

. · · .. • . . . .. "~V/-,}f~~r:~;J.~~Y.:·\: ~-.::~.< .,. : .; ~ 1-· .;F«·-~~.(~;_) . ·:. .. ···•· . · .. 
20, Benton 'l'ownship, TllN, M19W; Hoc~·~·~: .. (fo\ln\y. antf Sta«•· <)f· ·01110,, an(t ·furtber 

. . . . . •. . ' . . ' :.:~.: .. ?:.~'.' 

deacribod aa1 
::.. ~ : 

Commencinq at t.h• notthe~·r.t. co:r:i\~t .. ·.Ot ·IJald .soutbital\ {lua~te~t of the Not"th• ,· .' . . .. . : . < ,,,., •. ,..;_r_· .. -· .. : ,,. .. ,, ·"·. . . . - , .····, ·::~~ ..... ::·· . ·. ·- .... ~· , ," . 
. ;::. ':''-'.~-<· i .. .. ' 

east Quarterr thenoo Sou\b JS degiiees ~• :4~ minutes we•t 10f5,0.00 feet and North 

83 degrees - 14 ntinutea Wes.t. '183 •. 80 fe:e\. to an. iron piri1· a :1o·•inoh White Oal< 

tree bears North 13 degrees .West 10.() .feetr thence SoUth 1 _4,gre•· • 39 minutes ... ,.:, 
2 3 seconds West. 201.21 feet t.o an iron pln, a lO•inob Sitoh, tu:ue bears South 

30 degrees East. 16.4 fe$~t J'lltlll\C.. N'ti•~fii~.tit\~~tf .. ttltl -P8· .l~: ftlim.t~8. • 01 ae.conds 

West 211.44 feet to ttn 1l'on. p;tt11~ a lQ~'lt\t~,Qf~fi. ~~~·'.·lfO~th 4.5 ·tee\l ~h•nce 

feetr the 

place of beginning.,. <29-l•&~~lrqi.Oo~~~~~~~,~:'~*~ 6--·~j-~, but s~j•ot. to ~~· 
, :. ; ' :· ·.· ; :,. . ': ··~'..·LY~~~::;;}< : '';':, :' . ":., . ·~ . I • . .·. • ·. . . . . . • . 

right of way for the ~~.~.,~f '~• Jtutf.~~9;(!1~~,.f .. ~~·· .(~l~~ in .. Vol.• 124-. Page 
· .... · •·· .·... . . . • · . . :\~ .. :\/:'.J-f;·,.;·:~·,:_:,\Y; \'. ·. ·~·· .~ :, . · 3{:>:' .. · . 

684, Hocking Count.y l).$ed •e.lotdfi) ao,.~~~,\~jf).i.;fi~j·~ltt~M~~:~(l~~J-ntr'• 

Also, a riqht Q! ~~ f~,}~)"eiJ,~l~~;.~1.~:-~,,,~}~."j.~~ OJf lan.• from the 

north side of the above deaa)ti'bed t:t.~~~{~~f, ia~dt ·4(1tlri· lb• hQllow1 _passing tho 

house of the Granto.r to th• ford~ cro•~ii4 ila~4 fC)ltt'J ~M a.antin\llnt to State 

Highway 1~56. 

Alao, a socond right of way tot 1fi9~4Uht ox- e~reus over lanes of said 



Rustic Hll.1..3 as citod in said Vol. t24,. ·Page 694 ,..... beirtq a mutual atJrGemen-c. 
: _d 

for use of lanes b..,t.ween ea.ld l\Wltia ittii: ... :,, t.nc. and th~ G:rant.ol!' herein. 
;.·)·. 

'l'he deac:d.p·tion fo~ the lr.ltaot. og lG'tl~t conveyed ht1r•in was prepa·red by 
. . ' ~ .•,' , .. : :. ' .·· 

' ';-' ·, 

. . 
I could not tudtu."stand t.he sub•tanca i~ ·it'. · H~vei-; .. luttio Hill• hae a lane 

~ 

on the Gertrude Hill prope:r:-t.y, Volutli• 84i Page 43. lf the ateoond way of 

approach does not. apply, please temo'Ve it. · fratt the desO:ltipt.ion I have prepared. 

•,pp1oy~ "Mathamatiealt, 
. aotking Cou.nty tngineer's OUlet 

tf ""'· . • -.':, .... ~.;. . Oat• -., ... .,,.,.,_,~ 
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P.O. Box 26 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

1013 West Hunter Street 
Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone: 614/385-6150 

Being part of the Northwest Quarter and a part of the 

Northeast Quarter of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18, Benton 
19 and 

Township, and being known as parts of Fractional Lot.a ~o:..;20 

in said Section, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Fractional Lot No. 20 

from which a stone bears East 403.92 feet, thence, with the 

South line of Fractional Lot No. 20, West 559.25 feet to a 

railroad spike in the center of County Road No. 242, passing 

an iron pin at 539.25 feet, thence, with the center of County 

Ro~d No. 242 North 4° 05' 40" West, 215.20 feet to a railroad 

spike, thence, leaving said County Road North 82° 13' 10" East 

17'/.66 feet to an iron pin, thence, North 70 46' 50" West 245.18 

feet to an iron pin, thence, North 82° 13' 10" East 185.34 feet 

to an iron pin, thence, North 11° 50' 10" West 338.05 feet to 

a point, thence, North 13° 50' 50" West 553.75 feet to an iron 

pin, thence, South 76° 09' 10" West 363.00 feet to a railroad 

spike in the center of County Road No. 242, thence, with the 
' 0 

center of County Road No. 242 North 13 50' 50" West 18J.5Sf feet 

to a railroad spike, thence, North 2° 01• JO" East 50.51 feet 

to a railroad spike, thence, leaving said County Road North 

s9° 23' 57" East 272.74 feet to an iron pin, thence South 14° 

13' con East 39.63 Feet to an iron pin, thence, South 8J 0 23' 



P.O. Box 26 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

1013 West Hunter Street 
Logan, Ohio 43133 

Page 2 

Phone: 614/385-6150 

55" East 565.92 feet to a post on the East line of Fractional 

Lot No. 20, passing an iron pin at 240.77 feet, thence, with 

the East line of Fractional Lot No. 20, South 1416.48 feet, to 

the place of beginning, containing 14.6$957 acres, more or less, 

and subject to all legal highways. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. 

Seymour, Registered Surveyor;· No. 6044, August 22, 1973. 



· \pproved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineets Office 

"·' ~ Date .. ~ .. ...__ ......... ,.._ ........... 
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CLAUDE va.AV.0 
Pt. L<>t 61 Bento~ Twp., Section 20 

. De J.na a ;pan ot Lo~ 6 in ti-. ?foJ'tliea1:t Qua.r~f o:t· the Northeaet 

Qua'.r"'t$:tt ot Beot:l~u. ao, Bttnton •ro- U.h1'p1 'rii~, '.Rl8W, HQoldng Count1 and 

State of Ohio, amt turtMr doaoril»~ .• a .. tollows C~ncing at a atone 

tJet at the nori;hveat cso:rm:r ot ·e:~·.:·®nhe••t quaFt&r. ot said northeast 
' . ' . ' . ' '< ,.~:: i ' ' . ' ,· ' . . 

qu1u"'tar; 'tmnce· So\,lth' 830.06 teet ·.end . .._, '69.73': .te&t to an iron pin 
• . . ' ~' •• ,1 •• : ' ' . " ' . '· \ ' 

t .l ':". ;1 ~ . 

and th.a place ot bedi9Uilia tor the ·trt1ot· of.· l.8.n4 herein con"nJ~d; ·thence 

South 44• • 03' last. 4~.18 feet to on iron pin; th1'nc~ South a• - 20' 

Wast 261.41 fe$t to a aim epilb; aet on tba aouth line ot aaid Iht, 6 and 

3 • 5 fe$~· •outh •.)f' the center line ot the -~~te bigh~; thence on the 
. ' 

thr.} canter •.H~ the East Fork or Quee~ C:ra"k' and paa_s~ng a mine apUt$ 
' ' ~: ;/f ':i~ ~~fi': . 

d:dv1ln in a fBllan tntt at 323.71 :rootJ :tbenctt 1'it~·the cent~r ot said 

&3st Fo:rk, North ,8° - 32 • Weot ai;t. .08 fi1ctt to a ~lnt; the nee waving 

aaid '!!aatt 1or1' lfotth 13• • $0': kat 1,3.l>2 teat to ·~·.Otake on. the eaet 

sida of a lam and paasing an iro:1 pin ,at 82 teetJ tmnee bk·ns the iaet 

o ida of lane, Korth 9° · · Ol' l~aat 16\ .10 feet to ~. e·t-~ke; thtmce cont inu• 

ing along the !aet aidEt ot said la~1-lforlh i3• ... ;J9~,·~at 1a,.93 taet 

to an iron pin; th9ne11 leaving ~aid lane ·south 69•> .. ·00' &lat 192 .~(7 ttJflt 

to tM place ot ""sinning, coutaitdna · ,.,006. Acree i · 
' ·,,. .. ,, ·,. '1- . • 

•J'proved · Mathematicalfy 
aockiog County Engineets Office 

·' ..__..____ Date ----
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Approved • Mathematically 
~ County Engineer's office 

By p;-. FN Date 4:: 11-411 
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MARY GERBER, et Q( 
116, lttS 

LEGEND: 
• 5/8" 

114 It 
set 

SCALE: 

1 ti = 100 1 

t:::;;ra•. i ,.._ 

::i: 
l­
a: 
C) 

z 

o 2-~" iron pipe found 
• PK nail set 

point 
o 5/8" iron pin with 

114" plastic ID cap 
previously set 

RElERENOES: 
1'a.x maps 
Deed deseriptions 
Prev-ious surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

RElERENCE BEARING: 
West line of Section 21 
as South 0 degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds East. 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the 
premises shown hereon on the 10th day of April, 1991 and that the plat is a 
correct representation of the premises as described~~a~d ,s~ 

Reg~ 'tu.~o. ()341~ 
Survey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 8.891 ACRE TRACT FOR DONALD LYNN BILLMAN 

. ::>1tuated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio: being prlrt or 
Fr~ctional Lots 4 and 5 of Section 20 and part of Fractional Lot 3 ot 
Section 21, Township 11, Range 18: and being more particularly described 
as follows: 

Commencing for reference at at a 5/8 11 iron pin previously seL r).t the 
Northeast corner of Section 20: thence with the East line of Section 20 
South O deqrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 1196.66 feet to 
a 5/8'' iro~ pin previously set; thence leaving the East line of Section 
20 South 55 degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 103.02 feet 
to a 5/8 1

' iron· pin previously set; thence South 68 degrees 53 minutes 00 
seconds West a distance of 231.08 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously sel-: 
thence South 61 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 95.87 
feet to a PK nail set in the center ot State Route 56 and being the point 
of Beginning of the tract of land to be described: 

thence with the center of State Route 56 the following seven 
bearings and distances: 

1) South 83 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds East a distance or 71.71 
feet to a PK nail set: 

2J South 88 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds East a distance or 131.88 
feet to a Pk nail set; 

3) North 85 degrees 59 minutes 20 seconds East a distance ot 79.55 
feet to a PK nail set; 

4> North 78 degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 84.08 
feet to a PK nail set; 

5) North 72 degrees 16 minutes 50 seconds East a distance oi 115.08 
feet to a PK nail set and passing into Sec~ion 21 at a distance of ~1./8 
feet: 

ti) North 70 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds East a distance ot 108.3~ 
feet to a Pk nail set: 

7) North 73 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East a distance ot 59.08 
feet to a PK nail set; 

thence leaving the center of State Route 56 South 0 degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 210.49 feet to a point in the 
center of East Fork (of Queer Creek) and passing 5/8 11 iron pins set at 
distances of 30.00 feet and 160.49 feet~ 

'thence with the center of said East Fork South 57 degrees 22 minutes 
10 seconds West a distance of 199.70 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set at the 
center of said East Fork prior to relocation; 

thence with the center of said East Fork prior to relocation the 
following seven bearings and distances: 

1) South 60 degrees 01 minutes 30 seconds West a distance ot 44.60 
feet to a point; 

2> South 49 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds West a distance ot 41.20 
feet to a point; 

3) South 26 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 33.82 
feet to a point; 

4) South 47 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 37.03 
feet to a point; 

5) South 36 degrees 12 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 46.44 
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feet to a Point; 
til South 71 degrees 36 minutes 40 seconds West a distance or 15.63 

feet to a point: 
7) North 67 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds West a distance or 9.b6 

feet to a point on the East line of Section 20: 
thence leaving the center of said East Fork prior to relocation and 

with the East line of Section 20 South 0 degrees 06 minutes 20 seconds 
East a distance of 48.59 teet to a 2-1/2 11 1ron pipe round: 

thence South U degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West a distance or 
272.16 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set. trom which a 2-1/2" iron pipe touna. 
bears South O degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West at a distance of 255.35 
feet; 

thence leaving the East line of Section 20 South 63 degrees 42 
minutes 40 sec9nds West a distance of 461.47 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

thence North 0 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds East a distance ot 
874.20 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set and passing a 5/8 11 iron pin set at a 
distance of 558.84 feet: 

thence North 61 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds East a distance or 
29.54 feet to the point of beginning containing 8.891 acres more or less. 
with 7.408 acres being in Section 20 and 1.483 acres being in Section 21. 
and subJect to the public easement of said State Route 56 and any private 
easements of record. 

The above 8.891 acre survey is intended to describe part of the 
tracts of land as deeded to John 0. Snodgrass. deed reference Volume 111. 
Page 519, Hocking County Recorder 1 s Otfice. fhis survey was based upon 
information obtained trom tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys. 
ex 1st i ng monument at 1on, and an existing public road. T'he re rerence 
bearing for this survey is the West line of Section 21 as South O degrees 
00 minutes 00 seconds East. All iron pins set by this survey or 
previously set are capped by a 1-114" plastic identification cap. The 
above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner. Uh10 
Registered S~rveyor No. 6344, on April 10. 1991. 

------if-,-fit~-------·-

Survey by: 

Approved· Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By J2:xBY Date 4'-1'741/ 

Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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MARY GERBER, e.t QI 
116 .. 1qs 
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--• Matbematieally 
~ Couf1 £n&inws office 

ey fN Date f:/7"1/ 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By ~~te 7' ~tb -;Jz_ 
J ~-"'''u( 
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LEGEND: 
• 5/8" 

1 /4" 
set 

SCA.LE: 
1 ti 100' 

I I I I ., 

D d-'5 50 lS 100 

:r: 
1-
c:r 
a z 

o 2-/2" iron pipe .round 
• PK nail set 
• point 
o 5/8" iron pin with 

1'4" plastic ID cap 
previou~ly set 

REiERENOES: 
Tax m~ps 
De~d·des~riptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

REYERENCE BEARING: 
West line of Section 21 
as South O degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds East. 

:i: hereby certify that aotua1 sur\tey$ :>~we~e. made under my supervision of the 
premj_ses shown h~re~n on the 10th day of .A.pril, }991 and the 13th day of April, 
1992 and that this plat is a correct representation. of the pr~ses as 
described by said survey. · ·· ~ <'{,;_~ 

Regiae~ urveyor o. 6344 

Survey b;y: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



ADDITIONAL SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 8.891 ACRE TRACT FOR DONALD LYNN BILLMAN 

Situated in Benton Township. Hocking County, Ohio; being part of 
Fractional Lots 4 and 5 of Section 20 and part of Fractional Lot 3 of 
Section 21. Township 11. Range 18; and being more particularly described 
as follows: 

Commencing for reference at at a 5/8" iron pin previously set at the 
Northeast corner of~Section 20; thence with the East line of Section 20 
South 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 1196.66 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin previously set; thence leaving the East line of Section 
20 South 55 degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 103.02 feet 
to a 5/8'' iron pin previously set; thence South 68 degrees 53 minutes 00 
seconds West a distance of 231.08 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin previously set: 
thence South 61 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 95.87 
feet to a PK nail set in the center of State Route 56 and being the point 
of Beginning of the tract of land to be described; 

thence with the center of State Route 56 the following seven 
bearings and distances: 

1) South 83 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 71.71 
feet to a PK nail set; 

2) South 88 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 131.88 
feet to a Pk nail set; 

3) North 85 degrees 59 minutes 20· seconds East a distance of 79.55 
feet to a PK nail set; 

4) North 78 degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 84.08 
feet to a PK nail set; 

5) North 72 degrees 16 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 115.08 
feet to a PK nail set and passing into Section 21 at a distance of 21.78 
feet; 

6) North 70 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 108.32 
feet to a Pk nail set; 

7) North 73 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 59.08 
feet to a PK nail set; 

thence leaving the center of State Route 56 South 0 degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 210.49 feet to a point in the 
center of East Fork (of Queer Creek) and passing 5/8" iron pins set at 
distances of 30.00 feet and 160.49 feet; 

thence with the center of said East Fork South 57 degrees 22 minutes 
10 seconds West a distance of 199.70 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the 
center of said East Fork prior to relocation; 

thence with the center of said East Fork prior to relocation the 
following seven bearings and distances: 

1) South 60 degrees 01 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 44.60 
feet to a point; 

2) South 49 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 41.20 
feet to a point; 

3) South 26 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 33.82 
feet to a point; 

4) South 47 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 37.03 
feet to a point; 

5) South 36 degrees 12 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 46.44 
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feet to a Point; 
6) South 71 degrees 36 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 15.63 

feet to a point; 
7) North 67 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 9.66 

feet to a point on the East line of Section 20; 
thence leaving the center of said East Fork prior to relocation and 

with the East line of Section 20 South O degrees 06 minutes 20 seconds 
East a distance of 48.59 feet to a 2-1/2" iron pipe found; 

thence South O degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 
272.16 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set, from which a 2-1/2" iron pipe found 
bears South 0 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West at a distance of 255.35 
feet; " 

thence leaving the East line of Section 20 South 63 degrees 42 
minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 461.47 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set 
and passing additional 5/8 11 iron pins set at distances of 231.02 feet and 
336.17 feet; 

thence North 0 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 
874.20 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set, passing additional 5/8 11 iron pins set 
at distances of 131.13 feet and 268.84 feet and passing a 5/8 11 iron pin 
set at a distance of 558.84 feet; 

thence North 61 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
29.54 feet to the point of beginning containing 8.891 acres more or less, 
with 7.408 acres being in Section 20 and 1.483 acres being in Section 21, 
and subject to the public easement of said State Route 56 and any private 
easements of record. 

The above 8.891 acre survey is intended to describe part of the 
tracts of land as deeded to John 0. Snodgrass, deed reference Volume 111. 
Page 519, Hocking County Recorder 1 s Office. This survey was based upon 
information obtain~d from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, 
existing monumentation, and an existing public ·road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is the West line of Section 21 as South 0 degrees 
00 minutes 00 seconds East. All iron pins set by this survey or 
previously set are capped by a 1-1/4 11 plastic identification cap. The 
above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio 
Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on April 10, 1991 with additional 
monumentation set April 13, 1992. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

B17'11/W Date '/-L/d-Z ~ > d 
-----lLf ~ __ f_d!_4_ _____ _ 

Survey by: 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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EAHTHWORKS 

119 W. Main St. 
Logan, Ohio 

385-4260 
April 11, 1981 

SURVEY OF 28.586 ACRE TH.ACT FOR ERNEST HUNTER 

TRACT NO. 1 

Situated in the Township of Benton, County of Hocking, and State of Ohio; 

being a part of Fractional Lot 6 of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18; and being 

more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with lf' plastic identification cap set in the 

Northeast corner of said Section 20 from which a poor condition stone bears North 

0 
90 00'00" West 1358.08 feet; thence along a poor partial fence line North 90°00'00" 

West 836.75 feet to a PK nail set in the center of Chapel Ridge Road, County Road 

255 and passing a 5/8'' iron pin with lf' plastic identification cap set at 821.69 

feet, thence continuing along said Chapel Ridge Road the following bearings and 

distances: South 22°24'00" WPst 113.84 feet to a PK nail set; thence South 12°53 1 10" 

West 212.06 feet to u PK nail set; thence South 22°36'50" West 160.49 feet to a PK 

nail set; thence South 37°04'50" West 77.07 feet to a PK nail set; thence South 

59°44'3~' West 135.63 feet to a PK nail set; thence leaving said Chapel Ridge Road 

South 20°40'20" East 137.26 feet to a 7/8" iron pin found; thence North 47°15'30" 

East 347.42 feet to a 7/8" iron pin found; thence South 10°37'20" East 330 feet to 

a 7/8" iron pin found; thence North 71°37'30" West 170.54 feet to a 6~" axle 

found; thence South 10°58'20" West 125.93 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with lf' plastic 

identification cap set; thence South 8°23'30" West 183.99 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

with lf' plastic identification cap set; thence South 11°01'10" West 71.75 feet 

to a l~" iron tie rod found; thence South 10°51'50" West 48.12 feet to a PK nail 

set in the center of State Route 56; thence continuing along State Route 56, but 

not necessarily the existing centerline, South 70°29'20'' East 678.72 feet to a 

5/8" iron pin with lf' plastic identification cap set off of the State Route 56 

road surface; thence crossing State Route 56, North 60°51'00'' East 125.·11 feet to 



--- Tract 1, Page 2 ---

a 5/8° iron pin with lf' plastic identification cap set; thence North 67°51' 00" 

East 231.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with lf' plastic identification cap set; 

thence North 5 11°51'00" East 102. 96 f ec~t to a 5/8" iron pin with 1 f' pl as tic 

identification cap set; thence North 1°08'40'' West 1195.92 feet to the point 

of beginning, containing 28.586 acres more or less, subject to the public 

easements of Chapel Ridge Road, County Road 255, and State Route 56, and any 

easement of record. 

The above described 28.586 acre survey is part of a 33.42 acre description 

deed1;d to Ernest C. and Shirley A. Hunter, deed reference Volume 180, Page 651, 

Hocking County Recorder's Off ice. The survey was bai;ed upon information obtained 

from tax maps, topographic maps, surrounding surveys and deeds, existing fence lines, 

an existing corner stone,and existing public roads. The reference bearing for this 

survey is the North line of Section 20, Benton Township as due East and West. 

The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Geratne~ Ohio Register~d 

Surveyor No. 63!i4, on .tprll 6, 1981. 

· RegTs8fa~{hf(~ -· 
4pproved • Mathematically 

~-,,·knr County Engioee.'sOffice 
~; ~t>~fo...-~ Date IJ:::::..jC?·-8/ 
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EARTHWORKS 

119 W. Main St. 
Logan, Ohio 

385-4260 
April ),1, 1981 

DESCRIPI'ION OF 3. 710 ACRE TRAC'r FOR r~R!V'ES'r HUN'.fER 
~ •" •*l'P'W• t );o ..... F4'i0: ................ __ _ 

f' .. FACT .. ~9·. 2 

Situated in the Township of Benton, County of Hoeking, and State of Ohio; 

being a part of Fractional Lot 6 of Section 20, Township 11, Range 18, and being 

more particularly described as follows: 

couunenoing for reference at a. 5/8° iron pin with l,t0 plasti<! identi.fica.tion 

cap set in the Northeast Corner ot:sa.id Section 20 frorn which a poor condition 

stone bears North 90°00•00" West 1358.08 feet; thence Sou,th i0o8tJ~o" East 1195.92 

feet to a 5/8" iron pin with lt" plastic identification cap set; thence South 

51~051 •0011 West 102.96 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with 1-h-n plastic identification cap 

set; thence South 67°51 'OO" West 231.00 feet to a. 5/8" iron pin with lt" plastic 

identification ca.p set; thence South 60°51'00" West 125.41 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

with lt0 plastic identification cap set; thence North 70029'20tt Weat 678. 72 feet 

to a. PK nail set in the center of State Route 56 and being the point of Begi nni~ 

for this survey; thence con·tinuing along the center of State Route 56 North 't0°29'20" 

West 315.26 feet to a railroad spike set; thence leaving State Route 56 North 

i059•l~O" West 4li8.83 feet to a PK nail set in the center of Chapel Ridge Road, 

County Road 255, and passing a. 5/8" iron pin with lt" plastic identification cap 

set at 437. ''(9 feet; thence continuing along said Chapel Ridge Road North 79°55 '3ou 

East 186.1~3 feet to a. PK nail set; thence leavi.ng said Chapel Ridge Road South 

20°40•2ou gast 137.26 feet to a 7/8" iron pin found; thence South 77°16'50" Ea.st 

158.02 feet to a. 6-!" axle found; thence South 10°58 1 20" West 125.93 feet to a 

5/8n iron pin with lt" plastic identification cap set; thence South 8°23 '30" West 

183 .99 t"eet to a 5/8" iron pin with lk" plastic iden.,:t.fica.tion cap set; thence 

South 11°01 1 10" West 71. 75 feet to a it" iron tie rod found; thence South 10°51' 50" 

West li8.12 feet to the point of beginning containing 3.710 acres mo:re or less, 



...... , .. Tract 2, Page 2 ....... 

subject to the public easements ot• Chapel Ridge .Road, County Road 255, and 

State Route 56, and any easements of ~ecord. 

The above described ,_ ·3~7:10 acre survey is part ot'" a. 33 .1~2 acre description 

deeded to Ernest c. and Shirley A. Hunter, deed reference Volume 180, Page 651, 

Hocking County Recorder's Office. The survey was baaed upon information obtained 

from tax maps, topographic maps, surrounding surveys and deeds, existing .fence 

lines, an exis·ting corner stone and existing public roads. The reference bearing 

for this survey is the North line of Section 20, Benton Township as due East 

and West. 1rhe above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio 

SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS WAIVED 
PENDING HEALTH DEPT. APPROVAL 

av._l~ ... DATE. !:1-IJ:':B I 

. ~· .. 
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181.a.10 tt, thellflO South l)o,.30• t:eat n.62 ft, to en !i~n pin thenca South 
• 

l)<>•)O' ~teat to the 11.gh'b ot t:U.:J ot tJ10 State H!e}11ro.y1 South Bloou!nsvillo 
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' ' DESCRIPTION 

(For Ohannes H. Tohoban1on) 

~1ng situated in the Northwest Quarter of the Sout~est Quarter 

of Section 20 and being a part of Lot Number 2 of said Quarter 

Quarter Seot1on, Township 11 North, Range 18 West, Township of 

Bentorl, .. county of Hooking, State of Ohio and being more partlouiary 

desor~bed as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin (Found) at the southwest corner of the 

Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 20, 

Thence, 1n a northerly d1reot1on, N oo 09' E along the North-South 

half seot1on line of Seot1on 20 a distance of 440.02 feet to an iron pin 

(Set) for a corner, said po1nt being THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING, 

passing a bolt (Found) 1n the pavement of County Road Number 249 at 

a distance of 289.21 feet, more or less, 

Thence, oont1nu1ng in a northerly d1reot1on, N o0 09' E along 

the North-South half Section line a distance of 1J2.02 feet to an 

iron p1n (Set), 

Thence, in an easterly d1reot1on, S 88° 50' JO" E a distance of 

990.00 feet to an iron pin (Set) on the east line of the above mentioned 

Lot Number 2 and the west line of a certain traot of land owned by the 

State of Ohio, 
1rhence, in a southerly direction, s o0 09' W along the east line 

of Lot Number 2 a distance of 1J2.02 feet to an iron pin (Set), 

:rhence in a westerly direction, N 88° .50' JO" W along the north 

line of a certain 10.00 Aore tract of land a distance of 990,00 feet 

to THE ·rauE PLACE OP BEGINNING, oonta1n1ng J.000 Aores of land, 

more or less. Being a part of the same premises oonv,eyed to Anna 

!:~·~~h by David w. Wright, et al., by deed dated December 22, 1898t 

i.i'\nd r~oo·rded 1n Volume JO, page 239, Hooking County Deed Records. 

EXCEPTING, howeve·r. the oil. and gas in and un<ter the conveyed 

1~:r?~'1m1ses. Also excepting the right to inject, store and remove gas in 

~if\" from the oil and gas strata underlying. the prelll~·ses. Exoept1ng also 

the right to lay, maintain, operate, repair, replace and remove pipe 

PAGE 1 
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1971 Eig.ht Mile Road 
· Cincinnati, Ohio 45255 

474·6020 
fnx 474·6 I 2 l 

S. R. 56 

Situated in the State of Ohio, Hocking County, Benton Township, in Section 20, 
Town 11, Range 18, being part of Fractional Lot 4 of Section 20 and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a 5/8" iron pin found at the northeast corner of Section 20; thence, 
with the east line of Section 20, S 0° 00' 00" E, 1196.66 feet; thence S 0° 06' 20" E, 
597. 82 foet; thence S 0° 06' 50" W, 272.1.6 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; thence, with the 
south line of Donald Lynn Billman's land, as recorded in Official Record 67, Pai;e :271 of 
the Hocking County Records, S 63° 42' 40" W, 461.47 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found and 
the Place of Beginning; 

thence, being severance lines for the next three courses; N 84° 39' 00" W, 307.59 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence N 0° 06' 50" E, 143.76 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence S 82° 19' 00" E, 248.47 feet to a point (this pass es a 5/8" iron pin at 

243.47 feet); 
thence N 0° 06' 50" E, 757. 54 feet to a point in State Route No. 56 (this passes a 

5/8"ironpin set at'747.54 feet); 

thence, along and leaving said road, S 69° 22' 50" E, 64.06 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

thence S 0° 06' 50" W, 874.20 feet to- the place of· beginning. 

Containing 2.00 Acres ofland. 

Subject to all legal highways, easements and restrictions of record. 

) 

The above description is taken from and in accordance with an actual field survey 
and plat by Paul Byrnside, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 4391, dated May 17, 1997. 

. . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR OOBERr SCHULTZ 
TRACT.# 1 

Being a part of the tract of land in the name of Robert Schultz as ·recorded in 
Deed Book 104 at page 607, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 1 and in the southwest quarter of the s9utheast 
quarter of Section 20, T11N, R18W, Benton Township, Hocking· County, ·state of 
Ohio, and more P,articularly described as follows: · ·.. · 

Beginning, for reference, at the northwest comer of Fractional Lot 1 in the~· 
southwest quarter of Section 20, TllN, Rl8W; · 

Thence with an old existing fence line taken to be the north line of Fractional 
Lot 1 the following three courses: 
[l]North ago 47' lg" East a distance of 364.ga feet to a point, 
[2]South 5° og• 36" East a distan~e of 86.578 feet to a point, and 
[3]North 87° 57' 35" East a distance of 86.ga feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a 
plastic ide~tification cap set for the principal place of beginning; 

Thence continuing with the north line of Fractional Lot 1, North 87° 57' 35"/5/lsr; 
118tpassing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 
284.40 feet, going a total distance of 35g.46 feet to a point; 

Thence continuing with 'said north line, North ag 0 16' 45".EPst, passing through 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 517 .12 feet·, going a 
total distance of 583.78 feet to a point on the \Vest bC?.x:J<.bf GoO~e· Creek; 

Thence with the west bank of said creek, South 15° 24' 01" East a distance of 
90.94 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving said west bank, South.82° 44' 15" West, passing through a 5/8" 
i~on pin with a plastic identification cap set at 44.36 feet, going a total 
distance of 383.32 feet to a 5/a" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set; 

Thence North 81° 53' 05" West a distance.of 428.32. feet to a 5/8" iron pin with 
a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence North 71° 10' 18" West a distance of 172.05 feet to the principal place of 
beginning, containing 2.00 acres, more or less, subject to the right of way of 
County Road 24g and all easements of record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from calling the 
south line of Section 20 as being due east and west. 

Apprn~·ed • Mathematically 
Hoc~g Coun!y Engineer's office 

By fl:::=JH. Date ;-zf-6~ 

F. Seymour, Ohio Registered 

SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS WAIVED - pe~.,;~ H01I+~ 

BY l2__ _ DATEHl·l!1J ~ J 
; ~l{:r,~t 

~~~ 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR ROBEITT SCHULTZ 
TRACT #2 

Being a part of the tract of land in the name of Robert Schultz as recorded in 
Deed Book 104 at page 607, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractionallorj and in the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter 
of Section 20, Tl1N, R18W, Benton Township, Hocking County, .. State of Ohio, and 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at the northwest corner of Fractional Lot 1 ·in the 
southwest quarter of Section 20, TllN, R18W; 

Thence with an old existing fence line taken to be the north line of Fractional 
Lot 1 the following four courses: 
[l]North 89° 47' 19" East a distance of 364.98 feet to a point, 
[2]South 5° 09' 36" East a distance of 86.578 feet to a point, 
[3]North 87° 57' 35" East a distance of 446.45 feet to a point, and 
[4]North 89° 16' 45" East a distance of 583.78 feet to a point on the west bank 
of Goose Creek; 

Thence with the west bank of Goose Creek, South 15° 24' 01" East a distance of 
331.01 feet to a point being the principal place of beginning of the tract herein 
described; 

Thence continuing with the west bank of said creek, South 15° 24' 01" East a dis­
tance of 78.94 feet to a point; 

Thence continuing with said west bank, South 33 ° 13 '. 04" East a distance of 
114.758 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the west bank of said cr~ek and with the north line of a tract as 
recorded in Deed Book 156 at page 697, South 63° 15' 23" West, passing through 
an iron pipe found at 16.257 feet, and passing through a willow tree at 207.36 
feet, going a total distance of 285.00 feet to a .5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set; 

Thence North 50° 40' 08" West a distance·of 359.628 feet to a point; 

Thence North 80° 50' 01" East, passing through 5/8" iron pins with plastic 
identification caps set at 188.56 feet and 414.79 feet, going a total distance of 
454.66 feet to the principal place of beginning, containing 2.00 acres, more or 
less, subject to ... the right of way of County Road 249 and all easements of 
record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived fran calling the 
south line of Section 20 as being due east and west. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Registered 
Surveyor No. 6044, March 8, 1989. ~ ~ 

Approved • Mathematicalry 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By ~)ft Date ~-71~1 
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WARRANTY DEED 

PRESENTS THAT Robert D. Schultz 
and Nora N. Schultz, husband and wife, Grantors, who claim 
title by or through instrument recorded in Volume 104, Page 
607, Hocking County Recorder's Office, for the consideration 
of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable 
considerations received to their full satisfaction of Robert 
L. Kneece and Debra L. Kneece, Grantees, for their joint 
lives, the remainder to the survivor of them, whose tax 
mailing address is 22823 Goose' Creek' 'Roa~,· South 
Bloomingville, Ohio 43152, do hereby Give, Grant, Bargain, 
Sell and Convey unto the said Grantees, their heirs and 
assigns forever, the following described premises situated in 
the Township of Benton, in the County of Hocking, and State 
of Ohio: 

a part of the tract of land in the name of Robert 
as recorded in Deed Book 104 at page 607, 
County Recorder's Office said tract being 

situated Fractional Lot 1 and in the southwest quarter 
of the sout east quarter of Section 20, TllN, Rl8W, 
Benton Towns ip, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more 
particularly escribed as follows: 

Beginning, for eference, at the northwest corner of 
Fractional Lot 1 in the southwest quarter of Section 20, 

,/ oi' lN 1c-- Rl 8W ;---- ----- -- -- ------ - --- -

~\~1°"' Thence with an old e isting fence line taken t~--~~---:~-\ 
V (\\ f'-V north-I h1e of--- Fract · onal Lot 1 the fol lowing three I 

/ .l ':.v courses: \ 
'1~f ~'.I\~ (1) North 89 degrees 47 19 11 East a distance of _ _379.5_0 

-\ { )" fee t t o a po i n t ; 
(2) South 5 degrees East a distance of 86.578 l N feet to a point, and 
(3) North 87 degrees 57 1 a distance of 1026.883 / 

--:,_!eet to a ~~~-on _ _!_he __ ~:_:_~---a~~--~~~~:~~~r~~k; --~ 
Thence with the west bank o Goose Creek, South 15 
de g r e e s 2 4 1 0 1 11 Ea s t a d i s t a n c e o f 14 4 . 8 3 1 f e e t t o a 
point being the principal place f beginning of the tract 
herein described; 

Thence continuing with the west ban 
15 degrees 24 1 01 11 East a distance o 
point; 

of said creek, South 
78.94 feet to a 

Thence continuing with said west bank, 
1 3 ' 0 4 11 Ea s t a di s t an c e of 114 . 7 5 8 feet 

33 degrees 
a point; 

~-Thence leav-ing the west bank 0£ said-creek. the,, 
no r t h · l'i ri e o f a t r a c t a s re c o rd e d i n De e d o k ·, 1 5 6 a t 
page 697, South 63 degrees 15' 23 11 West, passi g through 
an iron pipe found at 16.257 feet and passing hrough a 
willow tree at 207.36 feet, going a total dis of 
285.00 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin with a 
identification cap set; 

Thence North 50 degrees 40 1 08 11 West a 
359.628 feet to a point; 

of 

Thence North 80 degrees 50' 01 11 East, passing through 
5/8 11 iron pin with a plastic identification cap set a 
188.56 feet and another 5/8 11 iron pin with a plasti 
identification cap set at 414.79 feet, going a total 
distance of 454.66 feet to the principal place of 

1 



ning, containing 2.00 acres, more 
the ·ght of way of County Road 2 

less, subject 
all easements 

record. 

The bearings 
derived from 
being due east and 

Seymour, 
1989. 

same more less, but 

described tract were 
of Section 20 as 

surveyed by 
No. 6044, 

George 
March 

F, 
8 I 

Nora 
and 

M. Schultz, 
the 

Ohio 
Creek 

ine of the 
285 feet 

k 

Deed Reference: Volume 104, Page 607. 

To have and to hold said premises, with all the 
privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, to the said 
Grantees, Robert L. Kneece and Debra L. Kneece, their heirs 
and assigns forever. And the said Grantors, Robert D. 
Schultz and Nora M. Schultz, for themselves and their heirs, 
do hereby covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and 
assigns, -that they are lawfully seized of the premises 
aforesaid, that the said premises are Free and Clear from all 
incumbrances whatsoever and that tthey will forever Warrant 
and Defend the same with the appurtenances, unto the said 
Grantees, Robert L. Kneece and Debra L. Kneece, their heirs 
and assigns, against the lawful claims of all persons 
whomsoever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors, Robert D. Schultz 
and Nora M. Schultz, who hereby release their rights of dower 
in the premises have hereunto set their hands, this~ day 
of~ ,.1989. 

4 

~o 
Signed and acknowledged 
in presence of 

STATE OF OHIO 
SS: 

HOCKING COUNTY 

iffe4/f~il~ 
Robert D. Schultz 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and 
State, personally appeared the above named Robert D. Schultz 
and Nora M. Schultz, who acknowledged that they did sign the 
foregoing instrument and that the same is their free act and 
deed. 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
6.228 ACRE TRACT 

Being a part of the tract ofland that is now or formerly in the name of the Russell and Janet Stuller, 
as recorded in Deed Book 192 at page 48, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being part 
of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter and a part of the Southwest quarter of the 
Southeast quarter, Section 20, Tl lN, R18W, Benton Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 112" iron pin found in a pile of stones taken to be on the Southwest comer of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 20, Tl lN, RI 8W, and the Grantor's 
Southwest comer; 

Thence along the Grantor's West line, North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
33.00 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set on the Grantor's Northwest 
comer; 

Thence along the Grantor's North line, North 77 degrees 53 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 
1,161.82 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence leaving the leaving the Grantor's North line, South 12 degrees 24 minutes 27 seconds East, 
passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap stamped "LPG-6344" found on the 
Northwest comer of a tract in the name of Russell and Janet Stuller, as recorded in Official Record 
125 at page 398, at 5.98 feet, going a total distance of 136.30 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "LPG-6344" found on the Southwest comer of said tract; 

Thence along the South line of said tract, the following two courses: 
1. North 77 degrees 32 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 200.04 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

with a plastic identification cap stamped "LPG-6344" found, and; 
2. South 77 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds East, passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a 

plastic identification cap stamped "LPG-6344" found at 336.06 feet, going a total distance 
of 366.06 feet to a "P.K." nail found in the center of Goose Creek Road (County Road 
249); 

Thence along the centerline of said road, South 32 degrees 04 minutes 55 seconds East a distance 
of 129.80 feet to a point on the Grantor's South line, this also being the South line of the Southwest 
quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 20; 

Thence leaving the center of said road, and along the Grantor's South line and the South line of the 
Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter, West, passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 30.00 feet, going a total distance of 1,787.40 feet to the point of 
beginning containing 6.228 acres, more or less, and subject to the right-of-way of Goose Creek 
Road (County Road 249) and all easements of record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the East­
West half section line as bearing, North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in October of2003. 

Approved .. Mathernatlcaliy 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY w a___._ OATE JQ:3/ TJ 3 
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DESCRIPTION OF R. & C. SHAW TRACT 

Being parcel No. 2 of the tracts of land last transferred in Vol. 128, Pg. 935, and 
Vol. 166, Pg. 305, Hocking Co. Official Records, and being the S 1/2 of Lot No. 1 of 
Murphy's Addition and the un-designated SW part of said Murphy's Addition to South 
Bloomingville, Sec. 17, T-1 lN, R-18W, and part of Lot No. 1 of the original plat of South 
Bloomingville (Village Plat Bk. I, pg. 14 ), part of Sec. 20, Benton Twp., T-1 lN, 
R- l 8W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pipe found on the northern-most corner of Lot No. I of the 
Village of South Bloomingville; 

Thence, with the south line of said Sec. 17, S 88 degrees 05' 08" Ea distance of 
47.96 ft. to an iron pipe found; 

Thence, with the westerly line of said Murphy's Addition, N 19 degrees 18' 05" E 
a distance of 80.35 ft. to a point, said point being referenced by an iron pin set which bears 
N 70 degrees 22' 37" W a distance of0.41 ft.; 

Thence with the northerly line of said S 112 of Lot No. 1 of Murphy's Addition, 
S 70 degrees 22' 37" E, passing an iron pin set at 147.90 ft., going a total distance of 
148.33 ft. to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Main St. ( St. Rt. 664 ); 

Thence with said R/W line the following two (2) courses: 
1) S 19 degrees 18' 05" W, passing an iron pipe found on the north line of Sec. 20 

at 33.07 ft., going a total distance of 37.125 ft. to a point; 
2) S 45 degrees 00' 00" W a distance of 65.61 ft. to a hole cut in a concrete 

sidewalk; 
Thence with the easterly, northerly, and part of the westerly lines of the tract 

described in Vol. 41, Pg. 78, and O.R. Vol. 19, Pg. 205, the following three (3) courses: 
1) N 45 degrees 00' 00" W a distance of 82. 81 ft. to an iron pin found; 
2) S 45 degrees 00' 00" W a distance of 36. 96 ft. to an iron pin found; 
3) S 45 degrees 00' 00" E a distance of 3. 94 ft. to an iron pin set; 
Thence, S 45 degrees 00' 00" W a distance of 41. 91 ft. to an iron pin set on the 

westerly line of Lot No. 1 
Thence with the westerly and northerly lines of said Lot the following two (2) 

courses: 
l) N 45 degrees 00' 00" W a distance of 71.43 ft. to an iron pin set; 
2) N 45 degrees 00' 00" Ea distance of 9.19 ft. to the place of beginning, 

containing 0.1931 acre in Sec. 17 and 0.128 acre in Sec. 20, making a total of 0.3211 
acre, more or less, and being subject to all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the westerly R/W line of Main St. as running 
S 45 degrees 00' 00" W. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with an attached plastic 
identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 
Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 6, 2002. 

Michael P. Berry 
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TRACT 7 

NW COR. OF 
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SECTION 20 
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R. 8. A. Dufolo 
Vol. 207, Pg. 516 
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J . Crawford 

N 81° 52' 0 9" W 
N 14° 55' 57" E 

N 29° 51' 53" E 22.78' 

Vol. 17, Pg. 111 - -------

N 27° 39' 16" E 

't_ TWP. RD. 248 
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N 13° 09' 01" E 4.90' 

N 13• 09' 01" E 90.97' 
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N 63° 06' 48" E 

N 73° 43' 54" E 

N 73• 4 3' 54" E 16.89' ----

N 82° 43' 26" E 120.68' 

N 44° 35' 54" E 129.31' 
152.52' 

TWP. RD. 248 

N 33° 38' 26" E 100.00' 

N 83• 27' 45" W 
8 55,99· 

T . 8. D. Pr op. 
Vol. 197, Pg. 879 

AC. IN SECT. 19 AC. IN SECT. 20 TOTAL ACRES 

TRACT I 1.48 10 .1 0 11. 58 

TRACT 2 4.41 0.78 5 .1 9 

TRACT 3 1. 20 3 .81 5.01 

TRACT 4 0 .73 5.87 6 .59 

TRAC T 5 0.47 4.58 5 .05 

TRACT 6 0.30 4.82 5.12 

TRACT 7 0.10 4 .91 5 .0 1 

TRA CT 8 0 5.01 5.0 1 

TRACT 9 0 5.27 5 .27 

TRACT 10 0 21.82 21.82 

TRACT II 0 15.23 15.23 

Point in Queer Cr eek 

C. 8. J. Wine 
Vo/. 207, Pg. 3 7 
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TRACT II 
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S 86• 14' 35" E 572.18' ---
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L. 8. W. Gao 
Vol. 107, Pg. 91 

- S 87• 17 ' 04" E 1279.62' 
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IRACT 6 
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TRACT 10 

IRACT ~ 

G. Dougherty 
Vol. 115 , Pg. 587 
Vol. 118 , Pg. 686 

Approved • Mathematically 
H~g County Engineer's office 

By EN Date \- 1..)-e;/ 
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W. 8. L. Brown 
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R. 8. N. Schult z 

Vol. 104, Pg. 607 

SE COR. OF 
SW 1/4 OF 
SW 1/4 OF 
SECTION 20 

IRON PINS SET ARE 5/8 INCH REBAR, 30 INCHES 
LONG WITH PLASTIC IDENTIFICATION CAPS SET 
FLUSH WITH THE GROUND. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE 
WEST LINE OF SECTION 20 
BEARING N 6° 12' 00" E. 

200 0 200 --····· • • • • • 

THE ' rr;w COMPANY 
BOX 648, N&:W LEXINGTON, OHIO 43764 614·342·5 131 

SURVEY FOR : COUNTRXTXME CHESTNUT GROYE 

DATE : 10(!0/90 

e IRON PLN SET RANGE: ..i.ilB!il,_ ______ _ 

~ ~Rg:T PIN FOUND ~~~ti6~~Pj9-"!1"'&~2~0~----
A RAILROAD SPIKE SET POL. TOWNSHIP: BENION 
A R.R. SPIKE FOUND COUNTY: _.H..i..:011.1oC""IK1.11.IN .. G"------

-H-M- FENCE SCALE: ..11-" ..;:":.....21w10i..10-' - ----
0 POINT 0 STONE FOUND 

RONALD M. MERCKLi 
~10 REB. SURVEYOR NO. 6473 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43761 • 61'1·342·5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• FAX: 614·3,12-,1832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set at the southwest corner of 
Section 20; thence North 830 27' 45" West 880.99 feet along the 
south line of Section 19 to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248, passing an iron pin set at 855.99 feet; thence North 
330 38' 26" East 100.00 feet to a point in the centerline of 
Township Road 248; thence South 810 29' 16" East 878.17 feet to 
an iron pin set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet and the 
line between Sections 19 and 20 at 835.57 feet; thence North 510 
54' 14" East 287.02 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 750 11' 
43" East 522.86 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 050 30' 03" 
East 261.84 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 810 43' 36" 
East 597.02 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 050 30' 03" 
West 470.00 feet to a stone found; thence North 810 44' 32" West 
1365.02 feet along the south line of Section 20 to the place of 
beginning. The tract as surveyed contains 1.48 acres in Section 
19 and 10.10 acres in Section 20 and a total of 11.58 acres, more 
or less, subject to all highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are based on the south 
line of Section 19 bearing North 830 27' 45" West. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long, with 
plastic identifica~i'(H\m~iip.e, set flush with the ground. 
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• '< :(} ~-T. Chris Wi ! son ... .,. •,,, .... -r:--.. 
·~;. • •• ,.,..fE'Q 1 ;;,i .~<O ~"Ohio Reg. Surveyor No. 6465 

~"1 ......... ··(-:"\ ~ ... 

Approved • Mathematically 
~unty Engineer's office 

By Date ( -t.:z. -4 I 

'111, sun\J \,.;,, .................... 
''''''''"'!\\\\\,, Date: January 16, 19 91 



Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

1218 State Route 93 NE • New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • 6H-342-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

FAX: 614-342-1832 

Being a p~rt of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
60.23 feet to a point; thence North 810 29i 16" West 835.57 feet 
to a point in the centerline of Township Road 248 and the 
principal place of beginning of the tract herein to be described; 
thence North 330 38' 26" East 81.91 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 440 35' 54" East 
129.31 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 248; 
thence North 720 34' 21" East 152.52 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 820 43' 26" East 
120.68 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 248; 
thence North 730 43' 54" East 16.89 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248; thence South 750 11' 43" East 
700.00 feet to an iron pin set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 
feet and the line between Sections 19 and 20 at 449.18 feet; 
thence South 510 54' 14" West 287.02 feet to an iron pin set; 
thence North 810 29' 16" West 878.17 feet to the place of 
beginning, passing the line between Sections 19 and 20 at 42.60 
feet and an iron pin set at 858.17 feet. The tract as surveyed 
contains 4.41 acres in Section 19 and 0.78 acres in Section 20 
and contains a total of 5.19 acres, more or less, subject to all 
highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are baaed on the west line 
of Section 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Date: January 16, 1991 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43761: • GH-342-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• FAX: 614·3·12·1832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
296.48 feet along the line between Sections 19 and 20 to a point; 
thence North 750 11' 43" West 449.18 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal place of 
beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence North 730 
43' 54" East 80.29 feet to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248; thence North 630 06' 48" East 154.71 feet to a point in 
the centerline of Township Road 248; thence South 810 43' 36" 
East 1002.74 feet to an iron pin set, passing an iron pin set at 
20.00 feet and the line between Sections 19 and 20 at 240.47 
feet; thence South 050 30' 03" West 261.84 feet to an iron pin 
set; thence North 750 11' 43" West 1222.86 feet to the place of 
beginning, passing an iron pin set at 522.86 feet, the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 at 773.68 feet and an iron pin set at 
1202.86 feet. 

The tract as surveyed contains 1.20 acres in Section 19 and 
3.81 acres in Section 20 and contains a total of 5.01 acres, more 
or leas, subject to all highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are baaed on the west line 
of Section 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long, with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hmunty Engineer's office 

By Date t- ·u.4 I 
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January 16, 1991 



1218 State Route 93 NE 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

• New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • GH-342-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• FAX: 614-342-1832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
470.13 feet along the line between Sections 19 and 20 to a point; 
thence North 810 43' 36" West 240.47 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal place of 
beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence North 630 
06' 48" East 20.10 feet to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248; thence North 440 42' 42" East 88.93 feet to a point in 
the centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 130 09' 01" 
East 90.97 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 
248; thence South 020 42' 41" East 1513.32 feet to an iron pin 
set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet and the line between 
Sections 19 and 20 at 157.11 feet; thence South 050 30' 03" West 
200.00 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 810 43' 36" West 
1599.76 feet to the place of beginning, passing an iron pin set 
at 597.02 feet, the line between Sections 19 and 20 at 1359.29 
feet and an iron pin set at 1579.76 feet. The tract as surveyed 
contains 0.727 acres in Section 19 and 5.865 acres in Section 20 
and contains a total of 6.59 acres, more or less, subject to all 
highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are based on the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long, with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 
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Approved· Mathematically ~ ... .,., ·. · .~ .~. ~ -~ .. ;._' .. \"<,,~ Date: January 16 , 19 91 
Hocking County Engineer's office 111111 SUH \j '-··,\\,,, 

By l'r.e 89 Date \ .. u.q I 1111111111111 i i1 ,,, 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 4376,1 • 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

6H-312-5131 

.. Qfilm~ry=tY:nf~·:~:~~~ch-0·atnu~aro'1-EL~0:t 0,:: 

• .FAX: 614-312-1832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
646.69 feet along the line between Sections 19 and 20 to a point; 
thence North 820 42' 41" West 157.11 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal place of 
beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence North 13° 
09' 01" East 4., 90 feet to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248; thence North 140 37' 18" East 58.60 feet to a point in 
the centerline, of Township Road 248; thence North 270 39' 16" 
East 86.50 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 
248; thence South 820 56' 20" East 1470.57 feet to an iron pin 
set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet and the line between 
Sections 19 and 20 at 116.29 feet; thence South 050 30' 03" West 
150.00 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 820 42' 41" West 
1513.32 feet to the principal place of beginning, passing the 
line between Sections 19 and 20 at 1356.21 feet and an iron pin 
set at 1493.32 feet. The tract as surveyed contains 0.47 acres 
in Section 19 and 4.58 acres in Section 20 and contains a total 
of 5.05 acres, more or less, subject to all highways and 
easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are baaed on the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long, with 
plastic identific\\,t.dont111t,aps set flush with the ground. ,,, ,,,, 
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Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

1218 State Route 93 NE • New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • 6H-342-5131 • PAX: 614-3,12-1832 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
791.27 feet along the line between Sections 19 and 20 to a point; 
thence North 820 56' 20" West 116.29 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal place of 
beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence North 270 
39' 16" East 160.00 feet to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248; thence South 830 21' 07" East 1409.97 feet to an iron 
pin set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet and the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 at 57.75 feet; thence South 050 30' 
03" West 160.00 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 820 56' 20" 
West 1470.57 feet to the place of beginning, passing the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 at 1354.28 feet and an iron pin set at 
1450.57 feet. The tract as surveyed contains 0.30 acres in 
Section 19 and 4.82 acres in Section 20 and contains a total of 
5.12 acres, more or less, subject to all highways and easements 
of record. 

Bearings in the above description are based on the west line 
of Section 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long, with 
plastic identificati~n caps set flush with the ground. 
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Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By _Jl;fN Date J ... 1..-1.-4' /. 
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1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Hesource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • GH-342-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• PAX: 614·3·12-4832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19 and the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 
941.48 feet along the line between Sections 19 and 20 to a point; 
thence North 830 21' 07" West 57.75 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal place of 
beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence North 270 
39' 16" East 160.00 feet to a point in the centerline of Township 
Road 248, passing an iron pin set on the west line of Section 20 
at 157.89 feet; thence South s40 06' 39" East 1349.39 feet to an 
iron pin set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet; thence South 
050 30' 03" West 167.30 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 830 
21' 07" West 1409.97 feet to the place of beginning, passing the 
line between Sections 19 and 20 at 1352.22 feet and an iron pin 
set at 1389.97 feet. The tract as surveyed contains 0.10 acres 
in Section 19 and 4.91 acres in Section 20 and contains a total 
of 5.01 acres, more or less, subject to all highways and 
easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are baaed on the line 
between Sections 19 and 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Approved • Mathematicalfy 
H~g County Engineer's office 

By fN Date (-l.1--w!f I 

T. Chris Wilson 
Ohio Reg. Surveyor No. 6465 

Date: January 16, 1991 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • 61'1-342-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• PAX: 614-3 112·1832 

Being a part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 20, 
Township 11 North, Range 18 West, Benton Township, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set at the southwest corner of 
Section 20; thence North 060 12' 00" East 1088.89 feet along the 
west line of Section 20 to an iron pin set in the centerline of 
Township Road 248; thence North 270 28' 57 '' East 2. 13 feet to a 
point in the centerline of Township Road 248 and the principal 
place of beginning of the tract herein to be described; thence 
North 270 28' 57" East 117.21 feet to a point in the centerline 
of Township Road 248; thence North 290 51' 53" East 22.78 feet to 
a point in the centerline of Township Road 248; thence South 370 
17' 04" East 1297.62 feet to an iron pin set, passing an iron pin 
set at 18.00 feet; thence South 050 30' 03" West 201.63 feet to 
an iron pin set; thence North 340 06' 39" West 1349.39 feet to 
the place of beginning, passing an iron pin set at 1329.39 feet. 
The tract as surveyed contains 5.01 acres, more or less, subject 
to all highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are based on the west line 
of Section 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Ho~g County Engineer's office 

By FN Date \-1,.1--11 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Resource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43761 • GH-3·12-5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

f.AJ~:> J-

• PAX: 614-342-4832 

Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 20, 
Township 11 North, Range 18 West, Benton Township, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence South 810 44' 32'' East 
1365.02 feet along the south line of Section 20 to a stone found 
at the Southeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 20; thence North 050 30' 03" East 1348.93 feet 
to an iron pin set and the principal place of beginning of the 
tract herein to be described, passing iron pins set at 470.00 
feet, 670.00 feet, 820.00 feet, 980.00 feet and 1147.30 feet; 
thence North 87° 17' 04" West 1297.62 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248, passing an iron pin set at 
1279.62 feet; thence North 290 51' 53" East 100.00 feet to a 
point in the centerline of Township Road 248; thence South 950 
14' 36" East 592.18 feet to an iron pin set, passing an iron pin 
set at 20.00 feet; thence North 520 44' 49" East 399.41 feet to 
an iron pin set; thence South s20 00' 00" East 370.00 feet to an 
iron pin set; thence South 050 30' 03" West 301.07 feet to the 
place of beginning. The tract as surveyed contains 5.27 acres, 
more or less, subject to all highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are based on the south 
line of Section 20 bearing South 810 44' 31" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 
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Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By 12;t:N Date \ --i,i. 4' I 

Date: January 16, 1991 



1218 State Route 93 NE • 

Engineering • Surveying 
Uesource Development 

New Lexington, Ohio 43761 • 6H-342·5131 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

• .FAX: 614-342-1832 

we,f-
Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 20, · 

Township 11 North, Range 18 West, Benton Township, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin set at the 
southwest corner of Section 20; thence South 810 44' 32" East 
1365.02 feet along the south line of Section 20 to a atone found 
at the southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 20; thence North 050 30' 03" East 1650.00 feet 
to an iron pin set and the principal place of beginning of the 
tract herein to be described, passing iron pins set at 470.00 
feet, 670.00 feet, 820.00 feet, 980.00 feet, 1147.30 feet and 
1348.93 feet; thence North 820 00' 00" West 370.00 feet to an 
iron pin set; thence South 520 44' 49" West 399.41 feet to an 
iron pin set; thence North 860 14' 36" West 592.18 feet to a 
point in the centerline of Township Road 248, passing an iron pin 
set at 572.18 feet; thence North 140 55' 57" East 15.35 feet to a 
point in the centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 810 
52' 09" West 94.98 feet to an iron pin set on the west line of 
Section 20, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet; thence North 
06° 12' 00" East 144.33 feet along the west line of Section 20 to 
a point in the centerline of Township Road 248, passing an iron 
pin set at 124.33 feet; thence South 530 14' 13" East 21.93 feet 
to a point in the centerline of Township Road 248; thence South 
35° 08' 57" East 78.07 feet to a point in the centerline of 
Township Road 248; thence North 610 13' 49" East 675.41 feet to 
an iron pin set, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 feet; thence 
North 05° 30' 03" East 850.00 feet to a stone found on the mid­
section line; thence South 820 00' 00" East 718.37 feet along the 
mid-section line to an iron pin found, passing an iron pin found 
at 389.91 feet; thence South 050 30' 03" West 1019.18 feet to the 
place of beginning. The tract as surveyed contains 21.82 acres, 
more or less, subject to all highways and easements of record. 



Bearings in the above description are based on the mid­
section line of Section 20 bearing South 820 00' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 

:J Cit/~ 
T. Chris Wilson 
Ohio Reg. Surveyor No. 6465 

Date: January 16, 1991 

Approved • Mathematically "I:: C9unty Engineer's office 
By ~N Date \-1..vj / 



Engineering • Surveying 
Hesource Development 

1218 State Route 93 NE • New Lexington, Ohio 43764 • 61'1·342-5131 • .FAX: 61'1·3,12·4832 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

, ca ~~t:-yme;~~~-:en. EHJ t nut~ Gr.Q'La~Jtkh._ 

t.;-.Jor 
Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 20, 

Township 11 North, Range 18 West, Benton Township, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter 
of Section 20, said point being in Queer Creek; thence South 020 
00' 00" East 613.86 feet along the mid-section line to a atone 
found; thence South 050 30' 03" West 850.00 feet to an iron pin 
set; thence South 610 13' 49" West 675.41 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248, passing an iron pin set at 
655.41 feet; thence North 350 08' 57" West 78.07 feet to a point 
in the centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 530 14' 13" 
West 21.93 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 248 
and on the west section line of Section 20; thence North 060 12' 
00" East 1186.57 feet to the place of beginning, passing iron 
pins set at 20.00 feet and 1133.92 feet to the place of 
beginning. The tract as surveyed contains 15.23 acres, more or 
less, subject to all highways and easements of record. 

Bearings in the above description are baaed on the mid­
section line of Section 20 bearing South 820 00' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 

!&&& 
T. Chris Wilson 
Ohio Reg. Surveyor No. 6465 

Date: January 16, 1991 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By 'T?==£N Date \--i..-z--7/ 
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ON GOOSE CREEK ROAD CENTERLINE COURSE. 
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G. DREW ROLS"fON 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

SUITE 220 

& 1 NORTH MARKET STREET 

LOCAN. OHIO 43 1 38 

EXHIBIT A 

Situated in the Township of Benton, County of Hocking and Village of 
South Bloomingville and bounded and described as follows: 

Being Lots 13 and 12 and part of Lot 11 in the Village of South 
Bloomingville, Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio of record in Plat 
Book 1 Page 14, and part of a 3.00 acre tract lying south of these lots 
extending to the center of the creek, situated in the north half of 
Section 20, TP. 11, R. 18, Ben~on Twp., Hocking County, Ohio, transferred 
to William and Faye Mercer as shown of record in Deed Book 170, page 587, 
and more particularly described as follows: 

PARCEL ONE 
Being all of Lots 13 and Lot 12 and 20 feet off the east side of Lot 

11, the west line of said 20 foot strip off the east side of Lot 11 to be 
20 foot west of and parallel to the east line of Lot 11 for its entire length 
of 148.50 feet. 

PARCEL TWO 
Beginning at a 5/8" inch iron pin set at the southeast corner of Lot 

13; 
Thence N 49° 00' E for a distance of 33 feet to a P.K. nail set in 

the center of State Route 56 
Thence S 41° OO' E with and along the center of State Route 56 for a 

distance of 70.44 feet to a point; 
Thence S 5° 57' E with and along the center of Goose Creek Road to a 

P. K. nail found in the center of the bridge over the creek; 
Thence S 73° 31' 38 " W with and along the center of the creek for a 

distance of 99.38 feet to a point; 
Thence N 1+1 ° 00' W for a distance of 187. 53 feet to a 5/ 8" iron pin 

with an aluminum identification cap set at the Southwest corner of the above 
mentioned 20 foot strip off the east side of Lot 11; Passing a 5/ 811 

I. P. wit 
alum. I. D. cap set at 30 feet; 

]hence N 49° 00' E with and along the south line of the abovementioned 
20 foot strip off the east side of Lot 11, and the south line of Lots 12 and 
13 for a distance of 168.50 feet to the iron pin at the place of beginning 
of this Parcel Two containing 0.814 acres, more or less, of land subject to 
highway and any other easements of record. 

This description prepared by Henry N. Jones, Jr., Registered Surveyor 
No. 4027 from a survey of the premises made in September 1981. 

The basis of bearings used in this description is the observed Transit 
Compass Needle bearing, adjusted for local declination, on Goose Creek Road 
centerline course. 

Parcel One and Parcel Two as ~et forth above are not to be conveyed as 
separate parcels in the future. 

APPROVED 
LOGAN-HOCKIHG 00. HEALTH Df PT. 

605 STATE RT. 664 
LOGAN, OHIO 431313 

__ J 



PLAT OF SURVEY 
FOR 

WILLIAM a FAYE MERCER TO DELINEATE A 0 . 2 76 ACRE PAR CEL OF LAND OUT OF THE 21. 7 ACRE TRACT 
OWNED BY ROONEY a KAY GOSSETT ( 0. B. 178 P. 9 0 ) S ITUATED IN THE N. E. CORNER OF THE N. W. QTR. 
OF THE N. W. QTR. OF SEC. 20, TP 11, R. 18W, BENTON TWP., HOCKING co., OHIO. 

S AM UEL H EVELAND ET AL 
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N / W CO RNER OF FRA CT IO N LO T 16, SEC 20, TP. 11, 

R 18, BE N TON T W P. H OCKING CO., OH IO a ALSO 

T H E N. W. COR N E R OF T H E N. E . QT R. OF N. W. QTR . 

OF SEC. 20 . 

W I LLIA M 6 FAYE M ERCER 

I 2 . I 99 ACRES 

O. B . 1 7 7 P. 5 5 8 
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SE E J . A . MAT H I AS SU RVE Y PLAT 

FOR M E R CER DA T E D JULY, 1980 . 

OF BEAR I NGS: S 6° 09' 16" W BEARING SHOWN 

ON WEST LINE OF J . A MATH I AS SURV E Y ' OF JULY 

19 8 0 USED A S REFERENCE BEARING 

SURVEY REFEREN CES LE GEND 
TAX MA PS • DENOTES I P FOUND 

TOPOGRAPHIC 
1880 SURVEY 

MAPS 

MAPS * DE N OTES 5/8 1. P SET WI TH ALUM I D CAP SCALE 
S URR OU NDIN G SURVEYS 

SURRO UND I N G DEEDS 
EX I S Tl N G MON UMENTA TION 

0 50 

FENCE LI N ES 

CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT CONFORM S TO A S URVEY MADE BY ME a B O B 

1981, AND THAT WE HAVE FOUND THE L INES a MARKED 

DATED AU GU ST 4, 19 8 1. BY 

........ 
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M OORE 

N O. 4 027 
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R. 8. A. Dufala 
Vol. 207, Pg, 516 
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Vol. 197, Pg. 879 

L. 8. W. Gao 
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IRON PINS SET ARE 5/8 INCH REBAR, 30 INCHE: 
LONG WITH PLASTIC IDENTIFICATION CAPS SET 
FLUSH WITH THE GROUND. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE 
WEST LINE OF SECTION 20 
BEARING N 6• 12' 00" E. 

SE COR. OF 
SW 1/4 OF 
SW 1/4 OF 
SECTION 20 

200 0 200 ·····­• • • • • 

THE T f;W COMPANY 
BOX 648, NEW LEXINOTON, OHIO 437e"4 614-342-~ 131 

SURVEY FOR : COUNTRYTYME 

DATE : 8/27/90 

' e IRON PlN SET RANGE: 18 
0 IRON l"IN FOUND TOWNSH""'1""P-: -11------
$ POST SECTION: 19 & 20 
• RAILROAD SPIKE SET POL. tow""N:1.S.1H ... tP":UB-f_N_T_O_N __ 
A R.R. SPIKE FOUND COUNTY: ,,.H .. o.,,cx....,.1N .. G.._ ____ _ "*"°* FENCE . SCALE: ..,r_• ,.,._.2 ... 0.,0._• ____ _ 
0 POINT 0 STONE FOUND STATE 'Of 01 

RONALD· M. MERCK.LIE THOMAS C. W ILSON 
OH 0 A£0. SURVEYOll NO. 64 73 OHIO REG. SURVEYOR NO. 646!5 



· Engineering • ~urveying 
Resource Development 

1218 State Route 93 NE • New Lexington, Ohio. 43~7G4 - · • 61'1·342·5131 • FAX: 614·3,i2·4832 r: : -·· 

DEED DESCRIPTION 

Countrytyme~~ ~rown 

'c < ' ~ 

Being a part of the Southwest Quarter of Seotion 20 a.'nd a 
part of the Southeast of Section 19, rownshlp 11 North, Range 18 
West, Benton Township~ Hooking ,Courity, Ohio'~nd being the lands 
of w.-and L~ Brown,- Volume 113i Page 352 and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin se~at the so~thwest corner of 
Section 20; thence North 930 27~ 45" West 880.99 feet along the 
south line of Seotiori 19 to a poin~·in the.Qenterline of Township 
Road 248, passing an.iron pin set at 855.99 ~eet; thence along 
the centerline of Township Road 248~the following ten (10) 
courses: ·North 33<r 38' 26" East. 181, 91 feet--to. a point; thenoe 
Nort}iY4(0-_:!'35! 54" .East 129. 31 feet '.to'·a poin-t; thence North 720 
34' 21,u:-irast· 152.52 feet to a point; thence North a20 43' 26" 
East 120.68 feet to a point; thence~North 730 43' 54" East 97.18 

_feet to a point; thence North 630 06' 48" Ea.st 174.81 feet to a 
point; thence North 440 42' 42" East 88.93 feet to a point; 
thence North 130 09' 01" East 95.87 feet to a point; thence North 
140 37' 18" East 58~60 feet to a point; thence North 270 39' 16" 
East 404.39 feet to an iron pin set in the centerline of To~nal1ip 
Road 248 on the west line of Seotion 20; thence North 270 28' 57" 
East 119.33 feet to a point in the centerline of Township Road 
248; thence North 280 13' 05" East 137.67 feet to a point in the 
centerline of Township Road 248; thence North 810 52' 09" West 
94.98 feet to an iron pin set on the west line of Section 20, 

---,> passing an iron pin set at 25. 0 feet; thence North 060 12' 00" 
East 1330.90 feet to a point in Queer Creek at the northwest 
corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 20, passing an iron 
pin set at 1278.25 feet; thence South 820 00' 00" East 1332.23 
feet along the mid-section line to an iron pin found, passing a 
stone found at 613.86 feet and an iron pin found at 1003,77 feet; 
thence South 050 30' 03" West 2669.18 feet to a stone found; 
thence North ato 44' 31" West 1365.02 feet along the south line 
of Section 20 to the place of beginning. The tract as surveyed 
contains 90.87 acres, more or leas, subject to all highways and 
easements of record, with 82.20 acres being in Section 20 and 
8.67 acres being in Seotion 19. 



Bearings in the above description are based on the west line 
of Section 20 bearing North 060 12' 00" East. 

Iron pins set are 5/8 inch rebar, 30 inches long with 
plastic identification caps set flush with the ground. 

;; ~U£-
T. Chris Wilson 
Ohio Reg. Surveyor No. 6465 

Date: January 16, 1991 
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/?ef1.:11ITTN/ 5t1/'V;Yor ~ L/02 7 /;om a .:5urve/ c;/ fie 

)7N'1(l-"e~ ,1nac/e /h Ma;' / f ,P 2. 
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July 9, 2009 

The description for this survey 
is NOT to be used on a deed 
as per the opinion of the 
Hocking County Prosecutor 
Laina Fetherolf 11-6-2015. 

DESCRJPTION OF A 33.871 ACRE TRACT 

Situated in the Township of Benton, County of Hocking, State of Ohio, located in the 
northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 11 N, Range 18 W and being all of that 30.00 acre tract 
conveyed to Mary Gerber, Ernest Lee Hill and Patsy Ann Cole in Deed Volume 196, Page 195, 
said 33.871 acres being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing, for reference, at a 2.5 inch iron pipe found at what is taken to be the northeasterly 
corner of Section 20, as referenced on previous surveys and deeds; 

Thence, South 00°00'00" West, with what has been taken to be the easterly line of said Section 
20, a distance of l, 196.66 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point, said pin also being the 
northeasterly comer of that tract of land conveyed to Jennifer Wellman in O.R. 289, Pg. 895; 

Thence, South 00°06'20" East, with said easterly section line and with the easterly line of said 
Wellman tract, crossing State Route 56 (60' right-of-way), a distance of 597.82 feet to an angle 
point, said point also being the northwesterly corner of Lot 1 in the Rustic Hil1s Subdivision, of 
record in Plat Cabinet 1, Pg. 112-A; 

Thence, South 00°06'50" West, with said easterly section line and with the westerly line of said 
Lot 1, a distance of 272.16 feet to an iron pin found at the southwesterly comer of said Lot I, the 
same being the northwesterly corner of Lot 2 in said subdivision, being a northerly corner of said 
30.00 acres and being THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

Thence, from said TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING, South 00°06' 12" West, with said easterly 
section line, with the westerly line of said Lot 2, with the westerly line of Lot 6 in said 
subdivision, with a portion of the westerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Christina Grote in 
O.R. 302, Pg. 841 and with an easterly line of said 30.00 acres, a distance of 705.36 feet to an 
iron pin set at the southeasterly comer of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the westerly line of 
said Grote tract and being the northeasterly corner of that tract of land conveyed to The State of 
Ohio in D.V. 94, Pg. 297; 

Thence, North 89°53'10" West, with the northerly line of said State of Ohio tract and with the 
southerly line of said 30.00 acres, a distance of 1356.96 feet to an iron pin set at the southwesterly 
comer of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the northerly line of said State of Ohio tract and 
being a southeasterly comer of that tract ofland conveyed to Lorenzo and Nonna Thress in 0.R. 
121, Pg. 511 and in O.R. 353, Pg. 227; 

Thence, North 00°16'30" West, with the easterly line of said Thress tract and with the westerly 
line of 30.00 acres, a distance of 1384.68 feet to an iron pin set at the northwesterly corner of said 
30.00 acres, the same being in westerly line of said Thress tract and being the southwesterly 
corner of that tract ofland conveyed to Charles and Ella Louise Anderson in O.R. 123, Pg. 970; 



Page Two (33.871 acres) 

Thence, South 89°56'34" East, with the southerly line of said Anderson tract and with the 
southerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Duane Wagner in O.R. 92, Pg. 757 and with the 
northerly line of said 30.00 acres, passing an iron pin set in the southerly right-of-way line of said 
State Route 56 at a distance of 859.96 feet, a total distance of 892.89 feet to an iron pin set at a 
northerly comer of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the southerly line of said Wagner tract and 
being in a westerly line of that tract ofland conveyed to Ernest and Mary Hill in O.R. 173, Pg. 
773; 

Thence, South 00°06'50'' West, with a westerly line of said Hill tract and with an easterly line of 
said 30.00 acres, a distance of 746.27 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, North 82°19'00" West, with an northerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line 
of said 30.00 acres, a distance of248.47 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, South 00°06'50" West, with a westerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line of 
said 30.00 acres, a distance of 143.76 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, South 84°39'00" East, with the southerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line 
of said 30.00 acres, a distance of 307.59 feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly comer of said 
Hill Tract, the same being the southwesterly comer of said Wellman tract and being an angle 
point in a northerly line of said 30.00 acres; 

Thence, North 63°42'40" East, with the southerly line of said Wellman tract and with a northerly 
line of said 30.00 acres, passing an iron pin found at a distance of 231.43 feet, a total distance of 
461.47 feet to THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 33.871 acres ofland, all out of the northeast quarter of Section 20 and being all of 
Auditors Parcel# 010-00236.0000. A SURVEY of this description is attached hereto and made 
part thereof. 

Subject to all easements, restrictions, and rights-of-way of record. 

All "iron pin(s) set" are 5/8 inch, 30 inch long rebar (w/ "B.L. Surveying, P.S. #7980" 1.25 inch 
diameter cap) set. 

Bearings are based on South 00°00'00" East, given for the easterly line of Section 20 in O.R. 289, 
Page 895 and on a survey of same, ofrecord in the Recorder's Office, Hocking County, Ohio. "' 

All references are to records of the Recorder's Office, Hocking County, Ohio. t-C~«,~ 

- --

~ 
.~~~ 

~A?~ ~9_. 0 9 
William D. Beer Date 
Registered Professional Surveyor No. 7980 

The description for this survey 
is NOT to be used on a deed 
as per the opinion of the 
Hocking County Prosecutor 
Laina Fetherolf 11-6-2015. 



THIS PAGE 

LEFT BLANK 

INTENTIONALLY 



SHC)WING 
SURVEY DOCUMENTS 8 SOURCES OF DATA 

3.525 ACRES IN SECTION 17 AND 0.402 ACRE 
T 11 N., R. 18 W. BENTON TOWNSHIP, HOCKING 

TOWN PLATS: MURPHY'S ADDITION PLAT WAS NOT ON RECORD AT COUNTY COURT HOUSE 
AS SAID PLAT WAS DESTROYED BY FIRE. RECORDS OF THE 
COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE WERE USED TO ESTABLISH THE 
WEST LINE OF THIS SUBDIVISION. 

TOWN OF SOUTH BLOOMINGVILLE, VILLAGE PLAT BOOK !I), PAGE 14 

SECTION 17, PLATS OF SECTIONS OF SAID COUNTY PAGE IB, FOR FRACTI ONAL LOTS 

DEED RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY: 

ADJOINERS: 
DEED VOLUME 96, 
D.V. 79 , P. 524 e 
D.V. 121 • P. 376 A 

PAGE 420 PRIOR INSTRUMENT OF REFERANCE 
RAYMOND 6 GENEVA SHAW 
MARTHA M. JUSTICE 

D.V. 113 
D.V. 179 
D.V.109 
D.V. 101 
D.V. 177 

, P. 11 6 (> CLAUDE G. 6 CLAUDE E. WEAVER 
I P. 228 
, P. 11 
• P. 201 
• P. 558 

PEARL 8 LELIA SHAW 
DV 101, p 20 1 
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3/4" RE- BAR . (FNO.) 2" 
~ BELOW ROAD SURFACE 

10 

0 

IN ,, SECTION 20 

@
DONALO TOBIAS 
REGISTERED SURVEYOR 

153 E. WELCH AVE. 
COWMBUS, OHIO «l:!lll 
PH. 444.Q4fiO 

NCOUNTY, OH 10 

30 50 70 90 

20 40 60 BO 

I SYMBOLS USED ON THIS PLAT I 
FORMERLY PLATTED LOT LINES 
AND DESCRIPTION TITLE LINES- - ---

SECTION LINE ___ ---- --- ----

SELECTED EXISTING FENCE 
LINES,,. ,. ,, ____ , ____ , 

EXISTING MONUMENTS (FOUND) 0 0 0 

ADJOINERS LISTED BY DEED e A(> 

100 
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET LOT 5 PT 2 1 AC. BY DEED 

RIGHT-OF-WAY PLANS : 
SCALE f"; 50' 

S. R. 56 SEC . 0 .53- 7.03 SHEET 2 OF 6 
S.R. 664 SEC. A -0 .00 SHEET 2 OF 5 

ON FILE WITH 0.0. 0 .T. MARIETTA, OHIO 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: 

BEARINGS FOR THIS PLAT ARE BASED UPON THE WEST 
Ll~E OF THE TOWN OF SOUTH BLOOMINGVILLE AS STATED 
UPON SAID PLAT . 

MONUMENTS (SETI : 
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I" X 30" STEEL PIPE WITH PLASTIC CAPS STAMPEO 
R.S. 5977 WERE !SET) IN PLACE AS SHOWN BY @ 
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S.W. CORNER FRACTIONAL LOT (2) 

SECTION 20 

°'pproved- Mathematica lly 
Hocking County £ngineei's Oflicg 

I). 4<t- P<"' Date tf - It-ft-

WILLIAM 8 FAYE J MERCER 
DV 177, p 558 

12 199AC BY DEED 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT IN THE SUMMER OF 19BI A SURVEY WAS 
CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE THE BOUNDARIES HEREIN SHOWN AND 

THAT SAID PLAT IS A TRUE DELINEATION OF SAID SURVEY AND 
THAT SAl.D SURVEY IS CORRECT. 

<Ohio) 

N BB 0 13' 43"W 

3. 525 Ac res 
by survey 

565. 14' 
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Being situated 1n the southeast quarter of the southwest 

quarter of Section 17, T 11 N, 1 18 W and being a part of Fractional 

Lot (2) said Lot bein's shmm of record ln the PJ..J\1:rs OP m~C'rIONS, 

PAGE 1B, being on file ln the Fieoorder's Office of the herein 

mentioned County and 'betng a part of Benton 1'ownshlp, Hocltlng 

County, Ohio and beinF more partlculary described as follows: 

Beginning at a. 1 11 x 30" steel pipe Nith plautic plug stamped 

R.S. 5977 (Set) at the nor~heast corner of the northwest quarter 

of Section 20 of the above :nentionecl township and range, said 

corner also being the sotltl1east corner of Lot (1) said Lot being 

a part of and shown of record on hUR.PBY'S ADDI'I'ION to South Blooming-

ville, Ohio originally recorded in Plat Book A of the Village Plats 

in said county, (said plat is not on file with said County Recorder 

as lt was destr~yed by f lre but drawlnga of which can be found in 

the County Engineer'n Office), said corri'3r also being the northeast 

corner of Lot (1), said Lot being shown of record upon a recorded plat 

of ·rm~ 1row:J OF SOU11H BLOOMHIGVILLE in Village Plat Book: (1), Page !Lt-

on ftle in the Record.e:r'n Office of said County, 

'thence, N ggo 13' lJ.J" W along the north line of Section 20, also 

the north line of Lot ( 1) of the above mentioned 'l'rn·!N OF SOU1rII 

BLOOhINGVILLE a distance of 1..55.85 feet to a 1 11 x JO" steel pipe with 

plastic plug stamped H. s. 5'J77, said pipe being (Set) for the uouthweat 

corner of the above mentimH3d NfJllPHY"S ADDr.rroN to South Bloomingville 

and the sou thea8t corner of' the above mentioned F':rac tional .Lot (2) of 

Sec t1on 17 and the here in 'JJ~I~.}~_l~'\CJ~_q].:__E1~G_J;j'!IJI':I_~ , 

'rhence, N 88° 1.J' l.}J" ·v.r along the north line of Section 20 and 

the aouth 1.ine or ·'."1 r::8"lo 1·1 1.'/ '?.'"VJ 0.1~~0 being the aouth line of Fractional· 

Lot (2) a cliutance of' .56).11} feet to a 1 11 x 30" steal pipe with plastic 

cap stamped R.s. 5977 (Set) for the southweat corner of Fraot1onal 

Lot (2) and the southerwt corner of Fractional Lot (5) of' Seotion 17, 

pas~ing a 1 11 x J0 11 Bteel plpe Hith plastic cap stamped H.S. 5971 (Sat) 

at che northwest corner of Lot (1) uaid. Lot belne; a part. of the 

'l'OWN OP 80UITf BLOOHU!GVII.u~: as mc:lntioned above at a distance of 1n. 96 

feet, and passing a 1 11 x 30 11 steel _pipe .with plastic oap stamped R.S, 

5977 (Set) for the northwefJt corner to the below described. 0,402 Aore 

tract of land in Section 20, at a distance of J12.96 feet, last 

mentioned monument also being the most northeast corner of a certain 
PAGE 1 (Continued.) 



12.199 acre tract of la~d as described in Deed Volume 177, Page 558 

being of record in the ~eoorder's Office of said County, 

'rhence, N 330 1.5' 51." E along the west line of Fractional Lot (2) 

a distance of 507. Ql} feet to a 1" x .10" steel pipe wl th plastic plug 

stamped R.S. 5977 (Set) for the northwest corner of the herein 

described tract of land, r~.-:\lcl corner also be1nr,j the Houthm-:rnt 

corner of a certain o. 9r1.:L~ Acre tract of land belne; of record in 

Deed Volume 1 79, Page 228 lr» the records of the Elecorder 's Off ice of 

said County, said line also being a par1: of the west line of a certain 

2:1. Acre tract of land be lnt!, of record in Deed Volume 101., Page 201 

recorda of the Recorder's Office of said county, 

~~hnece, s 52° 08' 1.1." E along the ~mu th line of the above 

menttoned o. 9r~hJ~ Acre -t~ract of land a cUstance of 295. 20 feet to a 

2 lnch dia. pipe (Po1Jnd) at the nouther::wt cornex· of the c1.bove 

mentionecl O. 9C3'-1J} ~\ere tract of land, also s0 .. 1cl monnment being the 

southwest corner of a cert.atn 0.5023 Acre tract of land as recorded 

in Deed Volume 1.09, Page :U. being of record in the Hecorder 1 s 

Office of said County, 

'rhence, s 22° "~·9' oe 11 :~along the trnnth line of the above 

mentioned 0,5023 Acre tract of land a d1utance of 112.34 feet to a 

2 lnch cUa. pipe (I1'011ncl) ci.t an anr:;le po.int in seJ.d sou th line of the 

lcwtly mentioned O. 5023 Ac:re tract of land, 

111.hence, 3 33° J._i.Q' L:.0 11 E along the south line of tho above 

~entloned 0.5023 Acre ·~ract of land a distance of 77.14 feet to a 

1 11 x J0 11 steel pipe with ple.Etle pluc: BtRmped 1J .• s. 5977 (Set) for a 

corner of l:110 he:re1n de!~c~t'lbecl i::r•nct of land, nalcl corner also bel.ng 

Bloomingvllle, pa~wing e:i. 2 tnch dla. pi!)e (FotE1d), satd pipe· being 

called for in the descrirtton of the above mentioned 0,5023 Acre traot 

of land at a c1 is tance of 7). J2 feet, 

1rhence, 8 19° 2 6' 0 .5" ·1 along the wr:rnt line of the above 

mentioned LURPlIY'~) ADDI"· Io r to nouth Plomnin~~ville a diBtance of .. 

98. 09 feet to the rpmn·~ PLAGf~ OF' nr,:r_-:1: 7'-mPJ"~;, containing J . .525 Aorea .. _ .. ____ ....,.._ .. ~.,.....,...,Joi. .... _,,~-......... ,.~ ....... ...., __ ,.. ____ _ 

of land, more or J.enn. 

And the :f'ollov1·1'~ de:Hcribed 1:-,ract of land belng situated 1.n 

FAG:~~~ 2 (Con tlnued·) 



the northeast quarter of '!'ho 1-1.0rt.hwe~)t quarter of 0ectlon 20, rr 11 N, 

R 18 W Benton ~:ow1rnh~.p, I'oc~~.tn0 County·, Oh.io and beine; bounded and 

described as follows: 

Beginning at a l" x JO" steel pine ·with pl:::rntic cap Btampecl 

H. s. 5977 (Set) e.t· the northNest corner of Lot (1.) said Lot being 

uhowii.. on a plat of the ~,m·n OF SOt.J'l~JI BLOOHL:C..NILI2~ aLl recorded in 

Villa3e Plat Boole (:l.), Fci.ge 1./-~ 111 the records of the Hecorder 's 

Off lee of Ba id County, f.rn.id. monument belng the ~~:l~~f..J:f:~CI~_OF B.?iG~ppf.r{.q_ 

of tre here in descr i "ced i::rn.c t of l.9.nd., 

ri'hence, S l~50 00' 00" ~'[ alone the 1•;eGt line Of the 8.b0"/8 

mentioned Gubdl,.rh;ion a cli .. ~~'.:ance of HH.50 feet to a 1. 11 x 30 11 steel 

p 1 pe wt th plastic plur5 s t't:ci.n i)ed n " ~-:.. • t.) • 5977 (Eiet) f o.r the ~mu theas t 

corner of the herein de~wrl bed traot of land, parrning a l 11 x 30 11 

steel pipe Nith plaGtic p11J.; stamped H.c~. 5977 (Set) at the southwest 

corner of Lot (~) said Lot being a part of the above mentioned 

snbdiviaion at a cliHtance of 83.1.6 feet, and pa~rnlnr; a l" x 30" steel 

!)ipe with plas tlc plu.(~ stamped :.1. S. 59T? U::>e t) at the northwe~Jt 

corner of Lot (3) of the above nentioned ~ubdivision at a distance 

of !lt9.16 feet, 

'L'hence, ~! l~5° 00' 00 11 Hat a right anele to the west line of 

the above mentioned f~iibc1l"'rislon, said. line being a boundary to a 

certain 12.199 Acre tract of land as described in Deed Volume 177, 

Page 558 of record in the ~~ocorder 's Off' lee of said County a distance 

of 193. 08 feet to a 1 11 x 30 11 nteel pipe Nlth pl~wtic cap stampecl 

H. S. 5977 (Set) for the no:r l~hwerJt corner of the hereln de Ger 1 bed 

tract of' land and a corner in the aboVE-) nentionecl 12.1.99 Acre tract 

of land, said momunent nhrn beL1g on the north line of Sectia:1 20, 

r_1 1hence, S 88° 1.J' l~J 11 ·1~~ alor1r~ the north line of Section 20 

a di~t~nce of 265.00 ~eet , containing 

0. 1~02 Acre H of land, more or letrn. 

Be inr; sub,jec t, ho~·rever, to the ri[~h tB of the OHIO FUEL GAS 

COEPA~-JY under lea~Je, or m;.pplemental lease agreementB, and or 

right of way ea~;ementr~, or to any other loaseG, eaBements, or 

agreements of reuord a~d being subject to all legal rightu-of-ways 

of record. 

Fri or lnatrument of record through 1·rhlch Granters claim title 

ls recorded in De eel Vo lune ')6, Page 1~20,. of record in the He corder's 

Office of Hoclcing County, Ohio. 

(Cont inned) 



weGt line of the TCt' :· CY:~ SOTJ'~ 1 :: :JLOO~.I :r;vI.! .. J.i:~ e.~; Ghown upon ~aid 

Plat aB recorrled in "'Ii 1 la.r~e :?lat Doo;: ( 1.), Par;e 1.L~, a aid 'Gearing 

r11 heGO cleocr:tption~· ~rrn•e prepared. by L\)nald EI rr_'oblaG' 

Hee;luterecl C-1urvoyor ;:5;?? ( 1.!h.io) ba~rnd upon an actual Survey of 

the prem1Geu conducted in :·-.'10 ~mamer of 1.~·!?31.. 

4pproved • Mathematically 

Hocking County Engineer's Office 

~tltv Date !f:/.~~'"Z-



PLAT OF A 11.592 ACRE TRACT 

Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part the Southwest quarter of 
Section 20 and part of the Southeast quarter of Section 19, Township 11, Range 18. 

Cl Township Road 248 
(Chestnut Grove Road) 

0 

T &:D Properties, 
Ltd. OR495-668 

1 " 

150 

Patricia Hartman 
OR205-63 

300 

SCALE: 

= 300' 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

Southwest corner 
of Section 20 

Larry R. & Sharon 
K. Burfield OR539-427 

LEGEND: 
• Point 

5/8" Iron pin with 1-1I4" 

• plastic ID cap stamped 
TCW·-6465 found 

(5.856 acres) 

Patricia Hartman 
OR144-21 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentatlon 
Existing public road 

The west line of Section 20 cis North 06 degrees 19 minutes 32 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 29th day of May, 2015 and that the plat is a correct representation of the 
premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

S. Vince Evans Surveying - S. Vince Evans P.S. 8127 
64103 Woodgeard Road, Creola, Ohio 45622 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 596-5831 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 11.592 ACRE TRACT 
Situated in Benton Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Southwest quarter 
of Section 20 and part of the Southeast quarter of Section 19, Township 11, Range 18; and 
being more particularly described as follows: 
Being all of a 5.01 acre tract and all of a 6.59 acre tract as described in Volume OR553, Page 
127, to Jill A. Sanders. 
Commencingata5/8" iron pin with 1-1/ 4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found at the 
Southwest corner of Section 20; 
Thence with the west lirn~ of Section 20, North 06 degrees 19 minutes 32 seconds East a 
distance of 296.48 feet to a Point and being the point of Beginning of the tract of land to 
be described; 
Thence leaving the west line of Section 20, North 75 degrees 07 minutes 08 seconds West 
a distance of 449.18 feet to a Point in the centerline of Township Road 248 (Chestnut Grove 
Road), passing a 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found at a 
distance of 429.18 feet; 
Thence with the centerline of Township Road 248 (Chestnut Grove Road), the following 
bearings and distances: 
1) North 73 degrees 58 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 80.03 feet to a Point; 
2) North 63degrees17 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 174.81 feet to a Point, passing 
a Point at the Southwest corner of said 6.59 acre tract at a distance of 154. 71 feet; 
3) North 44 degrees 53 minutes 29 seconds East a distance of 88.93 feet to a Point; 
4) North 13 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 90.91 feet to a Point; 
Thence leaving the centerline of Township Road 248 (Chestnut Grove Road), South 82 
degrees 40 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 1514.35 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/ 4" 
plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found, passing a 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/ 4" plastic ID cap 
stamped TCW-6465 found at a distance of 20.00 feet, and passing a Point on the west line 
of Section 20 at a distance of 157.11 feet; 
Thence South 06 degrees 01 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 199 .31 feet to a 5 / 8" iron 
pin with 1-1/ 4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found; 
Thence North 81degrees43 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 595.91 feet to a 5/8" 
iron pin with 1-1/ 4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found; 
Thence South 05 degrees 34 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 262.19 feet to a 5 / 8" iron 
pin with 1-1/4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found; 
Thence North 75 degrees 07 minutes 08 seconds West a distance of 774.61 feet, passing a 
5/8" iron pin with 1-1/ 4" plastic ID cap stamped TCW-6465 found at a distance of 523.06 
feet, to the point of beginning and containing 11.592 acres, more or less, subject to any 
public or private easements of record. 
The above 11.592 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed 
descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The 
reference bearing for this survey is the west line of Section 20 as North 06 degrees 19 
minutes 32 seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote 
angles only. 
The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor 
No. 8127, on May 29, 2015. / · 0 r 
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S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: S. Vince Evans Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
64103 Woodgeard Road 
Creola, Ohio 43138 
Phone (7 40) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 596-5831 
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NOTE: This survey was approved and transferred with no acreage breahdown between sections. 

See plat. Frank Nelson 
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PLAT OF SURVEY O' 300' 
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July 9, 2009 

DESCRJPTION OF A 33.871 ACRE TRACT 

Situated in the Township of Benton, County of Hocking, State of Ohio, located in the 
northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 11 N, Range 18 Wand being all of that 30.00 acre tract 
conveyed to Mary Gerber, Ernest Lee Hill and Patsy Ann Cole in Deed Volume 196, Page 195, 
said 33.871 acres being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing, for reference, at a 2.5 inch iron pipe found at what is taken to be the northeasterly 
corner of Section 20, as referenced on previous surveys and deeds; 

Thence, South 00°00'00" West, with what has been taken to be the easterly line of said Section 
20, a distance of 1,196.66 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point, said pin also being the 
northeasterly comer of that tract of land conveyed to Jennifer Wellman in 0.R. 289, Pg. 895; 

Thence, South 00°06'20" East, with said easterly section line and with the easterly line of said 
Wellman tract, crossing State Route 56 (60' right-of-way), a distance of 597.82 feet to an angle 
point, said point also being the northwesterly corner of Lot 1 in the Rustic HiHs Subdivision, of 
record in Plat Cabinet 1, Pg. 112-A; 

Thence, South 00°06' 50" West, with said easterly section line and with the westerly line of said 
Lot 1, a distance of272.16 feet to an iron pin found at the southwesterly corner of said Lot 1, the 
same being the northwesterly corner of Lot 2 in said subdivision, being a northerly corner of said 
30.00 acres and being THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

Thence, from said TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING, South 00°06' 12" West, with said easterly 
section line, with the westerly line of said Lot 2, with the westerly line of Lot 6 in said 
subdivision, with a portion of the westerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Christina Grote in 
0.R. 302, Pg. 841 and with an easterly line of said 30.00 acres, a distance of705.36 feet to an 
iron pin set at the southeasterly corner of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the westerly line of 
said Grote tract and being the northeasterly corner of that tract of land conveyed to The State of 
Ohio in D.V. 94, Pg. 297; 

Thence, North 89°53'10" West, with the northerly line of said State of Ohio tract and with the 
southerly line of said 30.00 acres, a distance of 1356.96 feet to an iron pin set at the southwesterly 
corner of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the northerly line of said State of Ohio tract and 
being a southeasterly corner of that tract of land conveyed to Lorenzo and Norma Thress in O.R. 
121, Pg. 511 and in O.R. 353, Pg. 227; 

Thence, North 00°16'30" West, with the easterly line of said Thress tract and with the westerly 
line of 30.00 acres, a distance of 1384.68 feet to an iron pin set at the northwesterly corner of said 
30.00 acres, the same being in westerly line of said Thress tract and being the southwesterly 
corner of that tract ofland conveyed to Charles and Ella Louise Anderson in O.R. 123, Pg. 970; 



Page Two (33.871 acres) 

Thence, South 89°56'34" East, with the southerly line of said Anderson tract and with the 
southerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Duane Wagner in O.R. 92, Pg. 757 and with the 
northerly line of said 30.00 acres, passing an iron pin set in the southerly right-of-way line of said 
State Route 56 at a distance of 859.96 feet, a total distance of 892.89 feet to an iron pin set at a 
northerly corner of said 30.00 acres, the same being in the southerly line of said Wagner tract and 
being in a westerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Ernest and Mary Hill in 0 .R. 173, Pg. 
773; 

Thence, South 00°06' 50" West, with a westerly line of said Hill tract and with an easterly line of 
said 30.00 acres, a distance of 746.27 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, North 82°19'00" West, with an northerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line 
of said 30.00 acres, a distance of248.47 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, South 00°06'50" West, with a westerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line of 
said 30.00 acres, a distance of 143.76 feet to an iron pin found; 

Thence, South 84°39'00" East, with the southerly line of said Hill tract and with an interior line 
of said 30.00 acres, a distance of 307 .59 feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly corner of said 
Hill Tract, the same being the southwesterly corner of said Wellman tract and being an angle 
point in a northerly line of said 30.00 acres; 

Thence, North 63°42'40" East, with the southerly line of said Wellman tract and with a northerly 
line of said 30.00 acres, passing an iron pin found at a distance of 231.43 feet, a total distance of 
461.47 feet to THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 33.871 acres of land, all out of the northeast quarter of Section 20 and being all of 
Auditors Parcel# 010-00236.0000. A SURVEY of this description is attached hereto and made 
part thereof. 

Subject to all easements, restrictions, and rights-of-way of record. 

All "iron pin(s) set" are 5/8 inch, 30 inch long rebar (w/ "B.L. Surveying, P.S. #7980" 1.25 inch 
diameter cap) set. 

Bearings are based on South 00°00'00" East, given for the easterly line of Section 20 in O.R. 289, 
Page 895 and on a survey of same, of record in the Recorder's Office, Hocking County, Ohio. ;-~ 

'~t I • y', 
All references are to records of the Recorder's Office, Hocking County, Ohio. ;\-\(" 
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Kinnison Engineering and Surveying, LLC 
Michael A. Kinnison P.E., P.S. 
218 E. 2nd Street 
Wellston, Ohio 45692 
Telephone: 740-418-5364 

Centerline of 
State Route 56 
(60 feet wide) .~;;:l'<:-

0~~ " ~'O\t?,<::J'J:> 

Note: Tract to be transferred to the adjacent 
owners of a tract as conveyed to John R. Davis 
and Junaita Davis and recorded Official Record 
Book 213, Page 399. 

This survey is not valid without 
the original signature and seal of 
the Land Surveyor. 

Scale 1" = 300' 
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NOTES: 

1-1 /4" Diameter Blue 
Plastic Cap Stamped 
Cap Stamped, 
"Kinnison PS 8231" 

1" Outside Diameter Steel 
Pipe Found, with a 1" Diameter 
Yellow Plastic Cap Stamped, 
"Columbia Gas" 

Point 

1. There may be additional easements, restrictions 
and/or matters not shown on this survey wl1ich 
may be found in the public records of this county. 
2. Underground utilities were not located unless 
otherwise noted. 
3. Interior improvements were not located unless 
otherwise noted. 
4. This survey is not valid without the original red 
signature and red seal of Michael A. Kinnison. 
5. This plat of survey is based upon a sample plat of 
survey as designated on the Professional Land 
Surveyors of Otiio, Inc. brochure and adopted by 
this county. 
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urvey 
For: 

Date 

John R. and Juanita Davis 
1.928 Acres+/-

Situated in the Southeast Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, T-11 N., 

R-18W., Benton Twp., Hocking County, Ohio 
May 4, 2016 



Survey for 
John R. and Juanita Davis 

1.928 Acres more or less 

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Hocking, Township of Benton, being in the Southeast 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, Township l lN., Range 18W. and being a part of 
the original tract as transferred to Robbie J. Davis and Meagan J. Davis and recorded in Official 
Record Book 172, Page 83 (Parcel 01-000252.0000) and being bounded and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a 1" outside diameter steel pipe found with a l" diameter yellow plastic cap 
stamped "Columbia Gas", taken to be the southwest corner of said Southeast Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, taken to be the southeasterly corner of a tract as conveyed to 
John R. Davis and Juanita Davis and recorded in Official Record Book 213, Page 399; 

thence with a line taken to be the west line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, 
taken to be the easterly line of said tract as conveyed to John R. Davis and Juanita Davis, North 3 
degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 793 .63 feet to an iron pin set, taken to be in the 
west line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, taken to be in the easterly line of 
said tract as conveyed to John R. Davis and Juanita Davis and being the principle Point of 
Beginning of this survey; 

thence continuing with a line taken to be the west line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter, taken to be the easterly line of said tract as conveyed to John R. Davis and Juanita 
Davis, North 3 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 403.31 feet to an iron pin set, 
taken to be in the west line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, taken to be in the 
easterly line of said tract as conveyed to John R. Davis and Juanita Davis; 

thence leaving the west line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and with a 
division line through said tract that this survey is a part for the next 4 calls: 

1. South 66 degrees 19 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 331.10 feet to an iron pin set; 
thence 

2. South 3 5 degrees 18 minutes 17 seconds West a distance of 301.48 feet to an iron pin set; 
thence 

3. South 47 degrees 27 minutes 26 seconds West a distance of 94.08 feet to an iron pin set; 
thence 

4. North 65 degrees 1 minutes 5 seconds West a distance of 94.99 feet to the Point of Beginning 
and containing 1.928 acres more or less and subject to all legal rights-of way, restrictions, 
reservations, zoning and easements of record. 

All iron pins set are 5/8" steel rebar, 30 inches in length with a 1-1/4" diameter blue plastic cap 
stamped "Kinnison PS 823 l ". 

All Deed Volumes and Official Record Books are referenced to the Hocking County Recorder's 
Otlice. 

Bearings are based upon the North 3 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds East line (NAD-83) of the 
west line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, Benton Township. All 
other bearings are from angles and distances as measured in the field and tied by OPS to the 
ODOT CORS stations. 
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The above described 1.928 acre more or less tract is to be transferred to the adjacent owners of a 
tract as conveyed to John R. Davis and Juanita Davis and recorded in Official Record Book 213, 
Page 399. 

A survey of this property was completed on May 4, 2016 under the supervision of Michael A. 
Kinnison, Engineer and Surveyor, 218 E. 2nd Street, Wellston, Ohio. Registered Surveyor 
Number 8231. 

/[;ft~.~'--~\ 
Mi~hael A.'Killnison, P.L.S. No. 8231 

(/2 lr/-v IC 

Date 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * End of Description * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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-·---·------------------------------------. SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, 
TOWNSHIP-11N, RANGE-18W, BENTON TOWNSHIP, 

HOCKING COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO. 

REFERENCES 
Current Tax Plats 
Previous surveys 
Deeds: as noted 
Aerial Photographs 
U.S.G.S. Topo Maps 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. & MRS. ERNEST HILL 

Being a part of the tract of land described in Vol. 196, Pg. 195, Hocking County Deed 
Records, situated in the NE 114 of Sec. 20, Benton Twp., T-1 lN, R-18W, Hocking County, Ohio, 
and being more particularly described as follows; 

Beginning at 5/8" iron pin found on the SW corner of the 2.000 Ac. tract described in O.R. 
Vol. 565, Pg. 247; 

Thence, with new lines the following four ( 4) courses: 
1) N 82 degrees 18' 11" W a distance of 85. 71 ft. to an iron pin set; 
2) N 0 degrees 4 7' 26" E a distance of 229 .34 ft. to an iron pin set; 
3) S 89 degrees 5 3' 03" E a distance of 83 .13 ft. to an iron pin set; 
4) S 82 degrees 18' 11" E a distance of 24 7 .3 7 ft. to an iron pin set on the west line of 

said 2.000 ac tract; 
Thence with the boundaries of said 2.000 Ac. tract the following three (3) courses: 

1) S 0 degrees 0 l ' 08" W a distance of 96. 98 ft. to a point in a small creek; 
2) N 82 degrees 18' 11" W, passing a damaged 5/8" iron pin found at 5.00 ft., going a 

total distance of 247.89 ft. to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
3) S 0 degrees 19' 26" W a distance of 143.72 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 

1.000 acre, more or less, and being subject to all valid easements. 
Cited bearings are based on the west line of the 2.000 Ac. tract described in O.R. Vol. 565, 

Pg. 427, as running S 0 degrees 19' 26" W. 
All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with an attached plastic l.D. cap stamped 

"M.P.B. S-6803". 
The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 

Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on August 28, 2018. 
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